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ANNUAL ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT STATISTICS
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ANNUAL ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT IN THE TERRITORY OF GUAM:

1987 - 1991
1991 1990 1989 1988 1987
_ DEMOGRAPHICS / LABOR FORCE
1. Population 1....ccecvieeiiinniiisiicnins 136,226 133,152 129,254 126,434 123,675
2 School enrollment ........cccvvvnreenne 42,110 37.307 37,327 36,362 36,222
Publlic school 21.............. reeerieres 28,990 27,043 27,141 26,624 26,427 |
Parochial and
private schools .......ccccoeervvaeen, 7,752 5,293 5,697 5,674 5,545
Guam Community College 3/...... 2,382 2,380 2,104 1,968 2,040
University of Guam 4/................ 2,986 2,591 2,385 2,096 2,210
3. Civilian employment 5/................ 61,726 56,129 51,489 47,560 44,160
a. Government ......cc.ceeeevereriirnerenes 18,649 18,277 17,646 17,519 17,536
b. Construction .......ccccivierreeninnisanes 10,417 8,604 5,832 4,616 4,451
C.  AGHCUIUIB .ovveeerrerererenererasanacs 200 237 227 209 234
d.  Manufacturing ......c.eeeverereereenne 1,948 1,871 1,851 1,904 1,770
e. Transportation and
public UtlItIes .....c.coerrvirerrenreanie 3,700 3,520 3,166 2,635 2,271
f.  Wholesale trade..........ccoecuninnnnan 1,851 1,71 1,691 1,544 1,307
g. Retailtrade.......c.ccevvereicincinneen, 10,554 9,558 9177 7,773 6,786
h. Finance, insurance
and real estate ........cervivivenrenens 2,450 2,242 2,134 2,151 2,005
i. Hotels and motels .......cc.coeeieneene 4,673 3,802 3,735 3,431 2,624
j- Other ServiCes .....ccuviiiiieniarnnanes 7,194 6,307 6,030 5,765 5,176
k. Notclassifiable ......cooeieiiirnniiiens - - - 13 -
4, Unemployment rate 6/ ................ 3.1 1.9 2.6 4.5 5.4

1 Personal Income 19/..........ccoveeeee

2 Per capita income 7/........ceeueeen. N/A 11,500 10,220 9,000 7,978
3 Consumer prices 8/ .......cccveusnenes 298.4 271.7 254.7 231.2 216.6
4 Food stamp recipients 9/............. 10,713 11,268 11,808 13,244 15,692

bEs e i
. b i
i A ey A ity 1 g

1. Total Imports {000 Rev Tons) 20/, N/A N/A 999,479 819,891 791,677
2. Total Exports (000 Rev Tons) 20/. NIA N/A 277116 263,735 238,547
3 Bank deposits

(in $ millions) 10/....c.ccoevverivnnnanes 1,339.1 1,227.8 885.4 726.3 731.4
4, Bank loans

(in & millions) 10/ ......ccooinnreriennes 1,496.1 924.9 692.3 571.0 492.3
5. Business licenses 11/........ccceneee 633,718 619,613 555,828 558,896 528,966

Office of the Governor, Government of Guam



1991 1990 1989 1988 1987
5. Value of construction
permits (in $ million)................... 853.0 486.1 363.0 167.4 180.6
6. Value of residential
and commercial real
estate (in $ millions) 12/............. 3,667.6 3,717.4 3,366.7 3,246.6 3,090.4
e B e 2 1 o TOURISM INDICATORS R
r—— i P SN DE— s e
1. Visitor arrivals (in thousand's)...... 737.3 780.4 668.7 585.8 484.0
2. HOBI FOOMS .ivvvriermnrrvrereees sosss 5,894 4,955 4,133 3,939 3,864

1.

~oogo

2.

Statement of Revenues
(in $ thousands) 13/

INCOM® ....corvnrninsernnsinrrrssnnnanies
Section 30 funds ......coconmminininn
Gross receipts ........orseriimnnin
Property ....cooreesasssmmnanan
Hotel Occupancy Tax .......ccueewe
Other .uuveiiisisnsssrnrinnias
Licenses, fees and permits ........
Use of money and property .......
Federal contribution 14/.............

Total Revenues .......correeeeernrensss

Statement of Expenditures by:
{(in $ thousands) 13/

Education ....ccovveiensencianenarrrassnas

Health, Welfare and

Community Service ..........cveea
Protection of Life and Property ..
General Government ................
Captal Projects ......cooosveceeseererens
Economic Development ............
Individual and Collective Rights.
Environmental Protection ........
Debt Service .......c.omesnnns

Total expenditures and

OULIAYS .iovvreerieniniensemsisiins i

535,394
311,683
36,000
144,453
8,732
15,501
19,025
13,604
18,546
80,080
5,278
652,902

151,304

84,454
65,780
50,818
36,148
12,199
15,104

8.677
18,659
77.517

520,660

455,048
261,647
42,000
110,187
7,759
14,360
19,095
9,960
17,074
51,908
7,249
541,239

125,724

74,322
53,858
40,449
17,745
12412
11,431
5,861
15,231
79

357,112

GOVERNMENTSTATISTICS

377,460
204,775
44,283
93,568
7,473
10,366
16,995
7,707
10,516
44,935
4,335
444,953

105,475

49,739
39,489
30,607
15,963
7,327
10,419
5,247
16,551
159

280,976

290,250
149,432
43,073
73,943
6,600
8,826
8,376
10,288
5,505
37,371
1,977
345,391

85,547

42,133
34,920
49,554

3,210
10,112
16,443

1,573
12,691

256,183

228,974
104,151
42,024
64,353
4,831
5,730
7,882
11,032
4,838
39,445
658
284,944

81,514

35,799
30,798
46,347
15,838

7,193
13,853

1,389
10,545

243,276

Office of the Governor, Government of Guam



19N 1990 1989 1988 1987
3. Financial condition of Government
owned utilities:
a. Guam Airport Authority /15 ......... 94,306,799 | 83,806,644 | 79,443,268 | 75,307,812 | 73,531,997
b. Port Authority of Guam /16 ......... 59,116,504 | ©0,139,253 | 53,953,504 | 39,792,305 { 35,461,563
c. Guam Powar Authority 117 ......... 185,386,333 | 171,996,938 | 143,612,494 | 128,792,474 | 125,873,569
d. Public Util. Agency of Guam 18/. 120,579,816 | 102,010,563 | 90,796,392 { 84,530,896 | 77,306,414
4, Summary of Captial improvement
Expenditure (in $ thousands) 15/
Local Expenditures .........coveee.s 11,176.9 25,665.2 12,229.8 3,055.3 5,878.3
Federal Expenditures .............. 12,251.4 8.470.5 3,523.0 7,087.8 9,476.6
Total Expenditures ..........ceeeeis 23,428.3 34,135.7 15,752.8 10,143.1 15,354.9

1/ Guam Department of Commerce.

2/ Guam Department of Education (K thru 12) and Guam Community College, High School Division.

3/ Guam Community College: Adult High School and Post-Secondary Divisions.

4/ University of Guam.

5/ Guam Department of Labor, Annual Census of Establishments (March).

6/ Guam Department of Labor, Quarterly Labor Force Survey, March. Data includes the civilian
noninstitutional population 16 years and older and excludes non-immigrant aliens and civilians
living within military installations or housing.

7! Guam Department of Revenue and Taxation. Adjusted gross income per exemption claimed on
personal income tax returns. 1990 estimated.

8/  Guam Department of Commerce, Consumer Price Index summary. Compiled quarterly, with a base year of

1978=100. Data represent 4th quarter of each year, except 1991, which represent 3rd quarter.

9/  Guam Department of Public Health and Social Services. Monthly average number of persons for year.
10/ Guam Department of Commerce. Banking institutions only, as requested. 1987 as of June 30; all other
11/ Department of Revenue and Taxation. Includes temporary, new, and renewals for all sundry licenses.
12/ Department of Revenue and Taxation. Appraised value of real estate, land plus buildings, Annual Real

Property Tax Assessment Roll as certified by the Board of Equalization.

13/ Guam Department of Administration. Audited and unaudited financial statements of the Gov’t of Guam.

Does not include appropriated, but not obligated, unexpended funds.
14/ Data by federal agency not readily available under short time frame of repont.

15/ Audited statement of liabilities, contributed capital, and retained earinings (deficit) CPA firm of Touche

Ross & Company FY 1987 — FY 1989; Deloitte & Touche FY 1990-91.
16/  Port Authority of Guam Statements of contributions and retained earnings. 1989-90 audited.
17/  Audited statement of total capitalization and liabilities CPA firm of Touche Ross & Company
FY 1987 - FY 1989; Deloitte & Touche FY 1990.
18/  Public Utility Agency of Guam statement of capitalization and liabilities.
19/ Department of Revenue & Taxation will provide a copy of their income study as soon as available.

Office of the Governor, Government of Guam
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CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROJECTS
FUNDED BY DOI

Attached to this summary are the drawdown reports prepared by BBMR
as of March 31, 1992 and transmitted to DOI. 2Also attached is

BBMR's status report on active CIP's which is summarized below.

Water Facilities

After reimbursement of the March 31 drawdown request, $832,062 will
remain for water projects. All water projects have been completed
except for the 1989 Agat Water System Improvement which is

scheduled for completion by Sept. 1992.

Ordot Landfill

Attached is a letter from the Governor to the Inspector General.
No monies have been spent out of the $2.7 Million appropriation
because the legislative bill 309 has not been passed. The bill
would create a user fee for commercial users of the landfill and
allocate 5% of real property tax revenue to pay for residential
trash pickup by DPW. The following is provided for your
information only. According to BBMR, the Governor has been
presented with three options regarding the use of the monies: 1) To
await implementation of the fee; 2) To seek Congressional approval
to remove the Congressionally-imposed condition that a fee be
established; or 3) To request approval to reprogram the money to an

active CIP. The Governor has yet to decide on the option to take.



Education Projects

These are extremely old projects, dating from the early 1980°'s.
DOE and BBMR have not been able to reconcile expenditure accounts
due to shabby DOE record keeping. If these records are reconciled,
possibility exists that some monies would have to be reimbursed to
DOI if it is found that monies were inappropriately spent. Only
$54,165 remains in this account out of an original appropriation of

almost %$7.9 Million.

Men H h Facili

All of the $2.19 Million has either been expended or encumbered and
used to construct the lower and ground floors of the facility which
will be completed by July, 1992, A third floor will begin
construction after July. At the time this report was prepared, BOP

ha no information on the source of monies for the third floor.

Hospital
Almost $2.5 Million remains in the hospital renovation account.

This project is on-going and is scheduled for completion in Sept.

1994.



BUREAU OF BUDGET & MANAGEMENT RESEARCH
OFFICE OF THE GOVERNOR, Post Office Box 2950, Agana, Guom N910

JEPH F. ADA GIOVANNIDT;‘ Esg_gzmsuum
GOVERNOR APR 27 1097

ANK F. BLAS

T. GOVERNOR

Ms. Rosie Babel

Deputy Budget Director

Office of Territorial and
International Affairs

U.S. Department of the Interior

Main Interior Bldg., Rm. 4329

18th and C St., N.W.

Washington, D.C. 20240

Dear Ms. Babel:

Enclosed please find the Government of Guam's Quarterly Financial Status
Report and Federal Cash Transaction Report Standard Form 272. The Government
of Guam's drawdown request for capital improvement projects are inclusive of
the following:

Waterline Mangilao/Chalan Pago Phase II - Gayinero/Takano

The sum of Two Hundred Twenty Thousand Four Hundred Fifty Two Dollars
($220,452) is requested as reimbursement for expenditures incurred in the
construction of the Waterline Mangilao/Chalan Pago Phase II - Gayinero/Takano
project. This reimbursement covers expenditures incurred during the second
quarter of Fiscal Year 1992.

Water System - Macheche/Pago Bay/Togcha

The sum of Thirty Two Thousand Two Hundred Ninety One Dollars ($32,291) is
requested as reimbursement for expenditures incurred in the construction of
the Water System Macheche/Pago Bay/Togacha project. This reimbursement
covers expenditures incurred during the second quarter of Fiscal Year 1992.

R
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Waterline System Improvement - Agat

The sum of Eight Hundred Nineteen Thousand Nine Hundred Twenty Eight Dollars
($819,928) is requested as reimbursement for expendutires incurred in the
construction of the Water System Improvement - Agat project. This reimburse-
ment cover expenditures incurred during the second quarter of Fiscal Year 1992,

In summary, our current request totals One Million Seventy Two Thousand Six
Hundred Seventy One Dollars ($1,072,671).

Your approval would be greatly appreciated.

Sincerely,

yaw

GIOVANNI T. SGAMBELLURI
Attachments



SENT BY :D1V. OF ACCTS. : 5- 4-92 :11:28AM :  DEPT. OF ADMIN.- 1722825:% 2: 2

pDF: 008
ALERT: KAIL SIGNED CRIGINAL OF THIS DRAWDOWM REQUBBT TO THE OTIA BUDGET

OPFICE. THE ORIGIMAL SIGNED REQURST PORM MUST BE RECEIVED BY OTIA
PRIOR TO MEXT DRAWDOWM REQUEST.

FAZf: 2303-208-7383
DRAWDOWHN REQUEET FOR REIMBURSBMANT OF OTIA GRANT BXPENDITURES

FROM: GOVERIMENT OF GUAN DATE OF REBQUEST: 4=30-92
TOTAL DRANDOWN REQUEST : 1,072,673
PROJECT TITLR AMD FISCAL ANOUNT FOR OPIA USE ONLY
YEAR OF GRANT AWARD REQUESTED ACCT.#/GR.J APPROVED DENINO
1. WATERLIME - MANGILAO/CHALAM

PAGO PEASD Il $220,452
3. WATER SYSTEM - MACRECHN/

PAGO BAY/TOGOEA $32,29)
3.WATERLINE SYSTEM IMPROVEMENT
A AGAT jasn,928
5.

INSULAR aonm C'RTI! ICATIO!!

| !Iﬁll DIR EPARTMENT
. OF ADMIMNIATRA
7 " DATEs3 "; ZAZD

OTIAYB AU'I'IO!II!D APPROVAL
TITLE:
DATE(!

PRINT llﬂl:(EEfj}?ﬁ
SIGMATURE: “_~((,
PRINT NAME:

SIGHAYIRE:
TOTAL AMOUNT umovm‘ ¢




Approved by Ofics of Management and Budget, Ma. B0-R01EY

FEDERAL CASH TRANSACTIONS REPORT

instructions on ths back. If report iz for more than one grant er
(Sus inatructions on e bk L ietod Standard Form $78-4)

I.H-llmqmul-nllnﬂndoh-dldun-—n

» whatil

Department of Interior

2. RECIPIENT ORGANIZATION 4 :"-'l' o othe idenifioy | & Mucipiest’s wemet demdwr o
various 6367
Nems GOVERNMENT OF GUAM 6 Lo of arwiR somber 7. Last payment voucher sumbes
- N/A 004
and Street Agana, Guam 96910 Give total xumber for this peried
l._hp- Vecken swiled & "-ﬁ_"u n-n--lu' (whathar
m-ﬁm__ 10. PERIOD COYERED BY THIS REPORT
3. FEDERAL EMPLOYER’ FROM (monid, doy, poor) TO (month, doy yoar)
IDENTIFICATION NO. 1-01-92 3-31-92
a. Cash on hand beginning of reporting period $ -0-
b. Letter of credit withdrawals -0-
3 nts
11. STATUS OF & TNy Shech pevme -0-
FEDERAL d. Total receipts (Sum of lines b and ¢) -0-
CASH ¢. Total cash available (Sum of lines o and d) -0-
. Gross disbursemants (1,072,671)
(Ses apscific g. Federal share of program incoma
instructions i e
on the back) h. Net disbursements (Lins f minus line g) (1.072,671)
i. Adjustmants of prior pariods
J. Cash on hand and of pericd

P

$(1,072,671)

12. THE AMOUNT SHOWN | 13, OTHER INFORMATION
ggmLéNE 1lJ ABO:E.
UIREMENTS FOR THE WL $
Days b. Advances to subgrantees or sutcontractors $
14, REMARKS (Attach odditional shests of plain paper, if mors space is required)
CERTIFICATION
SIGNATURE DATE REPORT SUSMITTED

that | AUTHORIZED

this report is true in all re-
spects and that all disburse- | CERTIFYING (| TyPED OR PRINTED MEME AND
ments have been made for | !

rpose and conditions | OFFICIAL I

of the

(Ares Cods)

grant or agreemant
Teeone | 671

{Number)
| 472-2285

J"'“"“"" Research

THIS SPACE FOR AGENCY USE

gmot.

172-101

STANDARD FORM L
ROOMa of Managument snd Budiget

1
Ty e

e (-7



FEDERAL CASH TRANSACTIONS REPORT .
CONTINUATION

{This form i completed and atiached to Standard Furm £72 only when
reparting more than one grant or asvistance agrecment.)

2. RECIPIENT ORGANIZATION (Give aame anlp 62 showom 1n 1feee 2, SF £72)

Approved by Ofice of Managemant snd Budget No. §0-RO182

1. FEDERAL SPONSORING AGENCY AND ORGANIZATIONA
ELEMENT 10 WHICH THIS REPORT 1S SUBMITTED T ZATIONAL

Department of Interior

3. PERIOD COVERED BY THIS REPORT 1Aa shann on SF 27¢)

GOVERNMENT OF GUAM

FROM (maonth, day. yrur} TO tMonth, dav, vear)

1-01-92 3-31-92

4. List information below for each grant or other agreement covered by this report. Use additional forms if more space is required.

FEDERAL GRANT OR OTHER RECIPIENT ACCOUNT NUMBER
OR OTHER

FEDERAL SHARE OF NET DISBURSEMENTS

IDEMTIFICATION NUMBER
IDENTIFYING NUMBER NET DISBURSEMENTS 1Gross CUMULATIVE
¢Show a subd ivivion by other Wdenti- ::::r::r':l'::d‘l 'Fc':'a"n'é’%&'é"nh"é I HET CISRURSEMENTS
fying numbers if required by the PERIOD
Federal Sponsoring Agency) .
(a)} L {b) {e) | (d)
| 3 s
P.L. 99-190 78416608 |
78416609 |
78416610 32,291 40,386
P.L. 100-202 78418615
78418616 220,452 1,122,723
P.L. 100-441 78419617 819,928 1,601,874
P.L. 99-500 78417613 -0- 130,517
; j
' ¥
S TOTALS (Should correspond udvith amounts shown omn SF 272 as § $
Jollow x: column (¢) the same as’line 114 column (d} the wiim of linex i
11h and 111 of this SF 272 and cumnlative dishursements shoun on 1,072,671 : 2,895,500
l ’ ]

last report. Altach explandtion of any d1fferences.)

272-201 *CPO 1870 -

8 4b4243-1)

STANDARD FORM 272-A (9-76)
Prescribed by Office of Managamaent and Budget
CIR NO A-11D



CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROJECTS UNDER THE DEPARTMENY OF INTERIOR

AS OF MARCH 31, 1992

Current
Percent of Totsl Drawdowns Fund Orawdown
Completion Grent To Date Expenditure Encumbrence Galance Request
U.S. Department of Interior Appropriations
Public Utility Agency of Guem
1979 waterlines - North, South & Central Ses 1 and 2 ft.note 5,572,638 5,570,577 5,570,577 0 2,061 0
1981 uaterline Relief-Tumon See 2 ft.note 100,000 100,000 98,783 0 1,217 0
1981 Barrigads Reservoir See 1 and 2 ft.note 984,065 497,939 897,939 0 85,126 0
1985 Water System - Macheche/Pago Bay
Togcha/Agens See 1 and 3 ft.note 2,959,969 2,658,290 2,690,581 0 269,388 32,291
1987 Waterline - Mangilao/ Chalen Pago See 2 ft.note 3,500,000 3,500,000 3,500,000 0 0 0
1988 Waterline - Mangilao/ Chalan Pago
Phase 11 - Gayinero/Takano See 2 ft.note 3,500,000 3,018,310 3,238,762 0 261,238 {220,452)
1989 Water System [mprovement - Agat See 4 ft.note 3,200,000 1,095,369 1,915,297 0 1,284,703 (819,928)
SUBTOTAL 19,816,672 16,840,485 17,911,939 0 1,904,733  (1,072,671)
Department of Pubtic Works
1983 Tumon Bay Construction See 2 ft.note 11,350,000 11,123,491 11,123,471 185,903 40,506 0
.988 Ordot Lendfill ox 1,000,000 0 0 0 1,000,000 0
1989 Ordot Landfill o% 1,700,000 1] 0 0 1,700,000 o
SUBTOTAL 14,050,000 11,123,4M 11,123,N 185,903 2,740,606 0



Department of Education

LR YL L ]

1981 Agst-Sants "%a Jr./sr. wigh

1981 Repair and Renovation 28 Etementary/

Secondary Schools

1962 High School Equipment

SUBTOTAL

Department of Mental Health and
Substance Abuee

1987 Mental Health Fecility
1987 Mental Health Fecility A/E

1985

199

-

SUBTOTAL
TOTAL

Autonomous/Semi -Autonomous Agenc fes

Guam Memorial Hospital

ssssresmssstramvesneaan

Hospi tal Renovation
Hospital Renovation

SUBTOTAL
TOTAL

GRAND TOTAL

See 5 ft.note

See 5 ft.note
See 5 ft.note

See 6 ft.note
Seo 2 ft.note

See 2 ft.note
See 7 ft.note

2,655,000 2,655,000 2,654,573 410 17 0
4,095,000 4,095,000 3,965,698 76,156 53,148 0
1,133,000 1,133,000 1,132,000 0 1,000 0
7,883,000 7,883,000 7,752,271 76,564 54,165 0
2,000,000 384,750 384,750 1,615,250 0 ]

190,000 190,000 190,000 0 0 0
2,190,000 574,750 574,750 1,615,250 0 0

43,939,672 36,421,726 37,362,451 1,877,717 4,699,506 (1,072,671)

5,792,653 5,792,653 5,792,653 0 0 0
2,485,900 0 0 0 2,486,900 o
8,279,553 5,792,653 5,792,653 0 2,485,900 o
8,279,553 5,792,633 5,792,653 0 2,485,900 0

52,219,225 42,214 379 43,155,104 1,877,717 7,106,404  (1,072,67V)



FOOTNOTES

Grant funds have been reprogrammed as follows:

Grant Award original Grant Add/(Less) Grant Awsrd
Project Title Award Amount Reprogrammed Funds After Reprograming
FY 1979

vaterline Replacment $4,515,000 £1,057,638 35,572,638

FY 1986

Yater System

Improvement $2,954,000 $5,969 $2,959,969

This project is 100% complete and sny remsining balance of funds may be requested for reprogramming.

In addition, appropriate agency has been notified to prepare statement of completion and acceptance of
work, as well as final Financial Status Report (SF269). Such documents will be transmitted as

soon a3 they sre made available to our office.

This grant has provided funding for the following projects:

% Complete
A. Wacheche Water Transmission ""-;;I;"“
B. Agena Spring Water Source 100%
C. Pago Bay-Togcha Water Transmission 100%

PUAG has been notified to prepare statement of completion and acceptance,
as well as final Financial Status Report ($F259). Such documents wili be
transmitted as soon 8s they are made avpilable to our office.

Project is 75X complete. Target completion date is set for 9-30-92.

Information concerning actual construction and completion of work has been requested from
Department of Education (DOE), however there has been no response to our request. Projects
are tentatively scheduled for closeout and remaining balances may be requested for reprogremming.

Phase | is scheduled for completion by July 31, 1992. Phase 1 involves
coratruction of lower and ground floors of the Mental Health Facility.
phase 11 construction (upper floor) is to commence upon completion of Phase I.

Hospital renovation is on going and is scheduled for completion in
September of 1994.



A/ ry :/ Seveetane

cdeveleseere Spreeenns

Mr. Harold Bloom

Assistant Inspector General for Audits
Office of the Inspector General

U.S. Department of the Interior
Washington, D.C. 20240

Dear Mr. Bloom:

Thank you for your letter of December 4, 1991, containing the Draft Audit Report on the
Ordot Landfill Enhancement project.

| must confess to a certain bewilderment that the project has come under audit at this
time as ordinarily, such an audit would concern itself with how federal funds are being
spent. Nevertheless, we appreciate your concerns as specified in the audit -
recoghizing the unusual nature of this matter - and | would like to take this opportunity
to assure the Department of our continued cooperation.

To address the Department’'s primary concern - that the Guam Solid Waste
Management Plan of 1984 has not been implemented as written - | call your attention
to the facts of the matter.

As you are aware, a major thrust of the original Plan involved the expansion of the
Ordot Landfill by an additional 50 acres. The federal grant in question, $2.7 million,
came with a condition that a user fee be instituted. It has been our desire to meet this
condition; indeed, our administration has supported the institution of a user fee and
testified in favor of such legislation when it came before the Guam Legislature. Since
the public hearing on the fee, however, no action has been taken by the Legislature;
the bill has never been passed; as a result, we have been unable to utilize the $2.7
million federal grant. Despite this fact, however, our administration continues to work to
secure the passage of such enabling legislation.

In the meantime, our Administration has been working on the solid waste problem, and
has been doing so in ways far beyond the scope of the 1984 plan. Guam is now
looking towards exciting, new and innovative ways of dealing with the solid waste
problem in the interim; an integrated approach to which we are firmly committed. The
Municipal Solid Waste Management Program goes far beyond the 1984 Guam Solid
Waste Plan and involves recycling and waste reduction, the utilization of a muncipal
solid waste resource recovery incinerator, the expansion of the Ordot Landfill by an
additional 13 acres, the closure of the Ordot Landfill in approximately six years once
the resource recovery incinerator is on line and operational, and a state-of-the-arnt
sanitary landfill at a site to be finalized but which tentatively is to be located near
GORCO and U.S. Navy {and near Agat. These projects are not dreams or plans; they
are very real projects, now underway, which will benefit our island and our people.



Mr. Harold Bloom
Page Two

To this end, our administration has committed to spend more than $9 million dollars in
the effort to acquire the additional 13 acres for the Ordot Landfill. The figure of 13
acres is revised from the original plan of the purchase of 50 acres contained in the
Management Plan. When public hearings were held on the Plan, quite a bit of
objections were stated by abutting landowners whose property was part of the original
50 acre expansion; these landowners made it clear they did not want to seil. In
addition, | must paint out again that even had there been no opposition from the
landowners, we would have been pleased to acquire the entire 50 acres of additional
acreage originally envisioned, had Guam had the fiscal wherewithal to make the land
acquisition - had the $2.7 million federal grant been available to us without condition.
Despite these circumstances, we are pleased that given the other solid waste disposal
methods which | have already mentioned, we believe the acquisition of 13 additional
acres for the landfill - which, as already noted, will be closed and phased out within six
years - will be more than sufficient; indeed, it is our belief that by utilizing both
conventional and non-conventional means of solid waste management, the needs of
our island and our peopie will be we!l addressed.

| wish to reiterate that Guam is a very different place in 1992 than it was in 1984, Mr.
Bloam. Not only has our island changed a great dea! in the years, so has the
technology and the means to deal with solid waste. The bottom line, sir, is that the
conditions which prevailed previously no longer exist. We hope to impress this upon
you in order that the Department will understand our position in this and other matters;
specifically, that because of the condition of the federal grant that a user fee be
implemented, we find that we remain in the position of not being able to spend any of
the grant money as the fee has not won Legislative approval. We will, of course,
continue our efforts to secure such approval.

Rest assured as well that we intend to continue the progress we have made in the area
of solid waste management, recognizing that we do so with an eye towards the realities
of 1992 and beyond, which go far beyond the scope of the 1984 Solid Waste
Management Plan.

Thank you again and si Yu'os Ma'ase.

Sincerely,

JOSEPH F. ADA
Governor of Guam
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TECHNICAL ASSISTANCE GRANTS

Since inception of this program, DOI has approved at least 62 TA
grants for Guam. Attached to this summary is BBMR's financial
status report on 42 of the 62 grants. (The remaining 20 grants
have already been closed out.) Total appropriation for the 42

grants is $3,240,720 of which $1,066,448 (33%) has not been spent.

According to the attached BBMR reports, 22 of the 42 grants are
inactive or completed while 20 are current. Funds remaining under
the inactive/completed grants totalling $83,905 will be requested
for reprogramming after reconciliation. Interestingly, BBMR states
that available balances will be reprogrammed to compact impact.
The 20 current grants were appropriated $2,194,000 of which
$982,543 (45%) has not been spent. While reasons such as need to
hire staff; these are new programs; need to follow time comsuming
procurement process; etc. probably account for the lack of

expenditure, we are not certain of the reasons for delays.



BUREAU OF BUDGET & MANAGEMENT RESEARCH
OFFICE OF THE GOVERNOR, Post Office Box 2950, Agana, Guom 96910

EPH F. ADA GIOVANNI T. SGAMBELLURI
JOVERNOR DIRECTOR
APR 2 9 1992
\NK F. BLAS
'« GOVERNOR

Ms. Rosie Babel

Deputy Budget Director

Office of Territorial and
International Affairs

U.S. Department of the Interior

Main Interior Bldg., Rm. 4328

18th and C St., N.W.

Washington, D.C. 20240

Dear Ms. Babel:

Please find enclosed Standard Form 269 (7-76) on the financial status of
twenty-two (22) Technical Assistance Programs marked "final®, thereby closing
out the various programs the Bureau considers inactive or complete. Of these
programs, the Government is seeking reimbursement for expenditures incurred by
Memorandum of Understanding 6-51. Standard Form 270 (7-76) is enclosed cover-
ing Government of Guam's request for funds for the aforementioned program.

It should be noted, that the Government is currently reconciling all Technical
Assistance Accounts to ascertain the balances reflected in the report you
provided us., Upon completion of the report a copy will be provided for your
perusal. Additionally, the Government of Guam will be requesting a
reprogramming of the remaining balances at a later date for Compact Impact
purposes.

Sincerely,

A

GIOVANNI T. SGAMBELLURI
Attachment
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OVERNOR

NK F. BLAS
. GOVERNOR

BUREAU OF BUDGET & MANAGEMENT RESEARCH
OFFICE OF THE GOVERNOR, Post Office Box 2950, Agana, Guam 96910

Ms. Rosie Babel
Deputy Budget Director
Office of Territorial and

GIOVANNI T. SGAMBELLURI

APR 2 9 1997 DIRECTOR

International Affairs

U.S. Department of the Interior
Main Interior Bldg., Rm. 4328
18th and € St., N.NW.
Washington, D.C.

Dear Ms. Babel:

20240

Please find enclosed Standard Form 269 (7-76) covering the financial status of
twenty (20) Technical Assistance Programs for the period 1/1/90 thru 3/31/92.
O0f these programs, the Government of Guam is seeking reimbursement for
expenditures in the amount of Six Hundred Seventy Nine Thousand Four Hundred
Twenty Three Dollars ($679,423) incurred by the following programs:

MOU G-42:
MOU G-48:

MOU 6-50:
MOU G-53:
MOU G-54:

MOU G-60

Consultant Services-GMHA

Upgrade of Facilities/Operating Efficiency of the Guam
Aquaculture Project

G.A.D.T.C. Mullet Aquaculture Project
Relational Data Base Software & Training
Compact Impact Verification

U.S. DOI/PHS Short-Term Dental Training

In support of this request, enclosed is Standard Form 270 (7-76) covering
Government of Guam's request for funds for the aforementioned programs.

Attachments

Sincerely,

e

GIOVANNI T. SGAMBELLURI
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d.  Net outieys this repart peried
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‘o c-42 “hg 650
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(Ao of date)

E&Eh"’m‘" Mar. 31, 1992 | § 273,190 § 139,240 § 451,422
Less: Cumuistive program income 0 0 0 0
p ppoomn o (L o mbmrl 573,190 38,992 139,240 451,422
Estimeted net cesh outisys for advance o Py 0 0
Total (B of inse o & &) 273,190 38,992 139,240 451,422
MNon-Feders! shars of ameunt on fins & 0 0 0 (1]
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Brown Tree Snake

“For the first time since 1986, a Marianas Crow hatched in a ness
protected from the Brown Tree Snake. On January 26, 1992, we saw our
Jfirst success in bringing back an endangered species, a sign of hope for
the years to come. ”

RUFO LUJAN, Chief DAWR
BACKGROUND

The Brown Tree Snake (hereafter BTS) is a pest that was accidentally introduced to Guam about
40 years ago. The snake has thrived on Guam due to its special traits: it hunts at night, likes
to climb, and can store food and reproductive cells for very long periods of time. BTS is
believed responsible for several things:
1) Extinction/decline of native species esp. birds and lizards
2) Over 600 power outages due to climbing lines
3) Damage to agriculture and domestic fowl production
4) Human injury, over 80 bites recorded FY91, mostly babies
Long range damage that is anticipated due to BTS populations on Guam include:
) Insect abundance (snakes eat lizards and birds that normally control insects)
2) Smaller plant distribution (no birds to pollinate plants)
3) Spread to other islands (Guam regional cargo hub). Snakes have been
cited in: Saipan, Tinian, Rota, Pohnpei, Oahu, Kwajalein, Wake and
Diego Garcia.
4) Tarnish image of Guam abroad (hurt tourism)

CURRENT EFFORTS

Federal funding of $190,000 for FY 1991 to address the problem was targeted for several
projects aimed at control and eradication of BTS. The $190,000 was used to fund three
positions within DAWR, lease two vehicles, and purchase equipment, supplies and materials
needed to research and develop control and containment techniques, and jmplement these in the
field. The projects outlined below are long range. The $190,000 is merely a start (pilot project)
for these programs which continue through this fiscal year. In addition, portions of $226,000
(FY91) and $288,000 (FY92) from the federally funded Endangered Species Program were used
on BTS projects.

A, Development and Testing of Control Methods for BTS
1. O TRAPPING ¢

Economical Devices / Scent/Bait Attraction — Trapping tried since 1984. Most
effective (and expensive) is special tubular traps/inverted cones baited with live
mice. Cheaper alternative: standard rat traps baited with special scents have yet
to render success (one snake caught after 120 traps were laid out for 44 nights),
Recommend that scents and bait be studied more closely in conjunction with rat
trap idea.



O REPELLING ¢

Reliability of existing "snake repellant” -- Product “Snake-Away” was tested. It
has been determined that this product does not repel the BTS. Should not be
endorsed.

¢ PROTECTING ¢

Electrical/Mechanical barriers — Success has been shown in tests to protect
nesting trees of Marianas Crow. 1KV sufficient to deter snakes. Used in
conjunction with wire skirts and tubular traps baited with live mice. Continued
use supported.

B. Biology of the BTS

1.

Analyze lizard populations and effects of BTS — Certain types of geckos have
been wiped out, possibly by BTS. By studying Cocos Island, believed free of
BTS, and with a much wider collection of geckos, skinks and assorted lizards,
perhaps more can be understood about Guam’s ecology before BTS.

Compare Mangrove Monitors on Guam and Saipan — Mangrove Monitors are the
"most effective biological control agent currently in place on Guam.” In
understanding Mangrove Monitors, perhaps we can develop a natural enemy for
BTS. If forced to eat BTS, Monitors will do so. Recommend protection of
Monitors and further study,

Human Health Risks —-Interpret information on BTS bites on humans. Profile of
most likely bite victim: BTS most likely to strike during rainy season (Jun-Dec)on
a sleeping child under 6 years of age. Multiple bites will occur, most often on
hands from snake about 1 meter long. Resulting reaction: pain, bruising,
discoloration, swelling and respiratory difficulty. Recommendation: Widely
publicized campaign to educate public on how to avoid getting bitten, snake proof
house, etc.

C. Other Projects that directly impact BTS

1.

Feeding Studies - as Guam’s ecology changes, so does diet of snakes. What effect
does this have on BTS? Ongoing.

Age/Growth Studies - Understanding ape/size of BTS helps scientists work on
control strategy. Ongoing.

Prey Dynamics - BTS food consists mainly of other introduced species (lizards
and birds), and contributes to health of BTS colonies. If the prey were controlled,
perhaps this would also contro] BTS. Ongoing.

Military Customs Training - Training programs for military customs officers
continue. BTS inspection procedure at hi-risk areas,



Three target areas will be the concentration of BTS efforts in 92-93:

18 AIRPORT
-train personnel
-locate hi-risk areas
-set traps along perimeter/fenceline
-control BTS prey (mice, rats, lizards (bug zappers reduce attraction for lizards)
-seal and inspect aircraft, well lighted areas (dogs)

2. PORT AUTHORITY
-train personnel
-identify hi-risk areas
-destroy all secondary growth forest around Port, erect fence
-off load in snake-free zone
-seal and inspect cargo (dogs)

3 PRIVATE PACKING/SHIPPING COMPANIES
-train personnel
-locate hi-risk areas
-set traps / inspections / clear area
-establish certification program "snake-free" cargo
-encourage industry awareness

PR PH ni n Jth Servi

Goals same as Guam. Reduce BTS, snake-free zones, prevent export, save Guam's endangered
species. FY1992 plan calls for following:

1) Cooperative agreement with GovGuam

2) Summit with Govguam and 4 Federal Agencies, amend current MOA

3) Snakefree zones at 1 or 2 of: Apra Harbor,GIAT,Andersen,NAS,NavSta
4) Establish procedures at port/DoD for handling/storage/inspection of cargo
3) GAA/DoD wheelwell enforcement/inspection

6) Institute Methyl Bromide Fumigant

D Develop selective toxicant/ register with EPA *will take 4 years

8) Reduce BTS in Critical Habitat

Plan involves flying 1 staff out, who sets up office and works with GovGuam or FWS.
Budget figures below. NOTE: $69,000 for travel !! ENTIRE PLAN MIRRORS EXISTING
EFFORTS BY DAWR, INVOLVES EXTERNAL COORDINATION OF EXISTING PARTIES
(GOVGUAM AND FEDERAL/MILITARY), SPENDS TOO MUCH ON TRAVEL THAT COULD
BE USED FOR PROGRAMS, ENTIRE PROGRAM OVERAMBITIOUS



FY 1981
allocated

FY 1993 FY 1993
proposed”A"' proposed "B8°

FY 1992
proposed

FY 1892
APHS/USDA

CATEGORY

zquipment $ 28,000 | $ 34,900 : $ 17,600

Snake Bait
acility 11,440 9,720 9,720
ersonnel 286,000 |

154,000 176,000

see note? | see note |

see note

QTHER NOTES:;

1. Kill the idea of the BTS Task Force. It is not viable.

2. DAWR is still working on implementation of the Interagency Agreement between GovGuam and
federal agencies.

3. Rufo suggests splitting island into federal/non-federal properties. Letting APHS conduct their
program on federal properties, leaving rest to DAWR.

4, APHS was invited to join the interagency agreement, they refused. Their program is over

ambitious, and uses all the funds that are needed locally. They should scale down their
program and cooperate fully with DAWR.

5. Currently, $400,000 available for use on BTS efforts here {($100,000 in Hawaii to prevent BTS
from coming IN). Of that, DAWR has only programmed $325,440 leaving about $75,000 for
use by the Fish and Wildlife Service and APHS.

6. Funding not included in Guam proposal for dogs, dog trainers, etc. in an effort to hold down
the cost of the program. If more money was available, they would desire this extra effort. An
alternative would be to retrain the dogs now used to sniff drugs, to also sniff out snakes.

! pProposal "A" encompasses only AIRPORT. Proposal "B"
encompasses PORT AUTHORITY. Idea is that with limited funding,
better to concentrate and do a good job in one area rather than
spreading yourself thin.

2 contractual - Vehicle Leases and other

3 FY 1992 and 1993 proposals do not include funding for dogs,
dog trainers, lighting and bug zappers for airport. see further
explanation under "other notes" #6.

¢ Note figures do not add up. This was taken directly from
APHS proposal. Assume they had a typo and meant $188,000 for
personnel.



OPERATIONS & MAINTENANCE

IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM



Operations and Maintenance Improvement Program

In November 1991, the Guam Bureau of Planning received a $600,000
grant from the Department of the Interior. This grant was to
assist in the management of the island’s infrastructure by
developing engineering base maps and an associated data base; to
assist the utility agencies in maintaining and updating their
engineering records with the computer technology that is available;
and to address networking of computer systems among infrastructure
and related agencies so that infrastructure data can be shared

among agencies.

For the past several months, we have been investigating the
feasibility of establishing an integrated infrastructure network.
A user group has been formed to obtain feedback from the various
agencies concerning the possibility of creating a distributed
system among the agencies. We are looking at the resources needed,
including the hardware and software, to network Public Utility
Agency of Guam and the Guam Power Authority with the Department of
Land Management. The Department of Land Management is responsible
for maintaining an updated cadastral base map and are in the
process of completing this effort. The utilities will use the
cadastral layer as the base layer from which other data can be
overlayed. It is proposed that PUAG and GPA would be pilot sites
for integrating the utilities because they are at two different
levels of technology. Presently PUAG does not have any computers or
data in digital form. They were chosen as a site because they can

immediately benefit from computer technology and because of the



need to update the technical abilities of the staff. PUAG will
concentrate on building their inventory of digital data and
developing of basic applications. We have been examining the data
available at the Public Utility Agency of Guam. They have
determined that the waterline data is the priority for data
conversion. GPA on the other hand, has been in the forefront of
computer technology. Much of their data has already been
converted. They are able to take full advantage of capabilities of

a distributed environment as well as create detailed applications.

In addition to the designing a distributed network system for the
utility agencies, we propose to hire a consultant to become
familiar with the other agency computer systems in order to design
the most effective method for sharing data using existing agency
systems. This consultant will also be responsible for developing
agency specific applications. He will assist in the training of

the personnel using the systen.

Enclosed in this section is a proposed budget, a detailed diagram
of the networking schema for PUAG, GPA and DLM, and a detailed cost
breakdown and list of all the hardware, software and communication
products needed for this project. We foresee that once the Director
of the Bureau of Planning approves the proposal, we can proceed
with hiring a consultant, procuring the necessary hardware and
software and training of the personnel. The time line for this

would be approximately two years.



Hardware/Software
Communications
Mantainance
Consultant

Data Conversion

TOTAL

OTIA

—COST
$271,118

$ 48,395
$ 62,160
$ 75,000

$125,000

ESTIMATE
$300,000

$ 50,000
$ 70,000
$ 80,000

$100, 000

$600,000
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ASS DESCRIPTION

M

AUTOCAD

QTY

Ahkhkkkhkhkhkhkhkhkhkhhhkhhdhkhkhkhhhkdhkkkbhbhkhdd TOTAIL

NI

DATA CONNECTORS F/TYPE 1 CABLE
MULTISTATION ACCESS UNIT
TOKEN-RING ADAPTER CABLE
TOKEN-RING CABLE/FOOT TYPE 1
TOKEN-RING NETWORK 16/4 ADPTR
UPS LAN COMPATIBLE BC2000

222 XXX EE SR RS2SRRSR Xt XX Y

M

3.5" DISKETTES , 10/BX

Ahkhkhkhbhkdhhkhbhhbhkhkhhbdhhbhhbddhdhddddhik

M
M

T-1 AGANA-TO-UPPER TUMON
T-1 PUAG-TO-GPA UPPER TUMON

hkhkkkkkdhhkhkhhkhkhkhhhbhkhkdhdhkhhhkhkkbhbhhihh

M mddddlCeeZTZTIUNOOD

LANGUAGE GROUP US ENGLISH
LINECORD US/CANADA

RS/6000 EXT 1/4" 150MB DRIVDR
SCSI CONTROLLER CABLE

101 PS/2 KBD, GREEN,3YR WAR
IBM/DEC EMULATE CARTRIDGE C
COLOR DISPLAY

COLOR DISPLAY

COLOR PLOTTER

DRAFTING SUPPLIES KIT
CABLING

MODEMS 12 OR 19.2 KBPS 7855-10
MULTISTATION ACCESS UNIT
857MB SERIAL-LINK DISK DRV
DESKSIDE HIGH-PERF SUBSYST
INPUT PWR 100-120V 50/60HZ
LINE CORD US, LA, AP, EMEA
STND 10-METER SERIAL CABLE
STND 857MB SERIAL DISK DRIVE
US LANGUAGE

8MM TAPE MT

BASIC ASSET REGISTRATION
BASIC ONE TIME CHARGE GROUP F5
FORTRAN RUN TIME/6000 VER 2
INITIAL ORDER SUPPRESS

= e

TOTAL

30

TOTAL

TOTAL

=

PHREERERERERERREEREWHERORREAROO -

EXTENDED
PRICE

30,000
30,000

15
2,100
20

1,020
1,695

4,851

510
510

3,108
2,340

5,448

1,366

4,930
310
2,607
15,642
9,265
365
8,000
4,104
493
20,550
19,350

[+,
-3
COWOOOOOOO

MONTHLY
MAINTENANCE

(=] OCCOO0O0O0O

o

1,243
936

2,179

14
430*
32

192
624*

348%*
97+

= N
)
(=N =

OO0 OO0OO0ODO0OOQ

FROM

AUTODESK

COMPUTERLAND
COMPUTERLAND
COMPUTERLAND
COMPUTERLAND
COMPUTERLAND
COMPUTERLAND

GSA

GTA
GTA

IBM
IBM
IBM
IBM
IBM
IBEM
IBM
IBM
IBM
iIBM
IBM
IBM
IBM
IBM
IBM
IBM
IBM
IBM
IBM
IBM
IBM
IBM
IBM
IBM
IBM
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DESCRIPTION

PRELOAD DASD W/BACKUP COPY OPT
PRELOAD DASD W/BACKUP COPY OPT
PRELOAD DASD WITH BACKUP COPY
PRODUCT CODE

857MB SERIAL-LINK DISK DRV
XWINDOWS ON IBM DOS (X-ON-DOS)
8MM TAPE

920121AIX V3.2

92012 1AIXWINDOWS

AIX XL FORT RUN TIME 5765-019
AIX XSTATION MGR/6000 5601-457
ASSET REGISTRATION

CD-ROM HYPERTEXT INFO BASE LIB
IBM RISC/6000 SYS PGM ORDER
AIX XSTATION MANAGER/6000
BASIC ASSET REGISTRATION
WORKSTATION FEATURE

8MM TAPE

92012 1PRODUCT CODE

AIX V3 FOR RISC SYSTEM/6000
BASIC ASSET REGISTRATION
BASIC OTC V3.2 GRP F5 (1-2)
BASIC OTC V3.2 GRP F5 {17-32)
BASIC OTC V3.2 GRP F5 (3-8)
BASIC OTC V3.2 GRP F5 (9-16)
CD-ROM HYPERTEXT INFO BASE
INITIAL ORDER SUPPRESS

OTC BACKUP COPY OPTION
PRELOAD MEDIA OPTION

PRELOAD MEDIA OPTION

16 PORT ASYNC CONCENTRATOR
2.3GB INT 8MM TAPE DRIVE

3.5" DISKETTE SPECIFY

64MB HD3 MEMORY SELECT FEA
64PORT ASYNC CONTROLLER
800MB TO 857MB SCSI DISK SEL
857MB SCSI DISK DRIVE

ASYNC CABLE EIA232/V.24
COLOR GRAPHICS DISP ADPTR
EXT 5.25" DR ADPTR CBL
EXTERNAL 5.25" DISKETTE DRIVE
HI-PERF DISK SUBSYS ADAPTR
INT CD-ROM DRIVE

KEYBD - USA 101 KEYS
LANGUAGE GROUP US ENGLISH
LINECORD US/CANADA

MOUSE-3 BUTTON

PRT/TERMINAL INTERPOSER
RJ-45 TO DB-25 CONVERT CBLE
RS/6000 POWERSERVER MODEL 560
SCSI I/0 CONTROLLER SPECIFY
SOFTWARE PRELOAD-U.S.

TOKEN-RING HIGH PERF NETWK ADP

QTY

b bt b et et BN b e O B b b b e b RO D B e BN b e b e b et e e bt e et e et b e e O B e B D b e b e e e

EXTENDED
PRICE

91

0

0

0
6,850
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42,550
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FROM

IBM
IBM
IBM
IBM
iIBM
IBM
IBM
IBM
IBM
IBM
IBM
IBM
IBM
IBM
IBM
IBM
IBM
IBM
IBM
IBM
IBM
IBM
IBM
IBM
IBM
IBM
IBM
IBM
IBM
IBM
IBM
IBM
IBM
IBM
IBM
IBM
IBM
IBM
IBM
IBM
IBM
IBM
IBM
IBM
IBM
IBM
IBM
IBM
IBM
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IBM
IBM
IBM
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\SS DESCRIPTION

TRANSFORMER 115-127 VAC
8MM TAPE

AIX XSTATION MANAGER/6000
BASIC ASSET REGISTRATION
BASIC OTC GROUP F5
INITIAL ORDER SUPPRESS
MASTER COPY WORKSTN FEAT
PRELOADED DASD

PRODUCT CODE

8MM TAPE

920121PRODUCT CODE
AIXWINDOWS ENVIRONMENT/6000
BACKUP COPY OPTION

BASIC ASSET REGISTRATION
BASIC OTC GROUP F5

INITIAL ORDER SUPPRESS
PRELOAD MEDIA OPTION
PRELOAD MEDIA OPTION

1MB VIDEO MEMORY UPGRD KIT
6091 ATT CABLE

IBM XSTATION 130

KEYBOARD US ENG 101 KEYS
LANGUAGE GROUP US ENGLISH
ORDER VALIDATION

PS/2 4MB MEM EXPANSION KIT
TOKEN RING CABLE
TOKEN-RING NETWORK 16/4
XSTATION US

HEEAESRA ST mm T T o U U U W U W U WU W

hhkdkhhkdhdhhhkhhkdhbhkhkhhbdhkhhkhhbhkhhkdhhbhds

1/4" DATA CARTRIDGE TAPE
8MM DATA CARTRIDGE TAPE

M
M

2223222222 2222222222222 ads sttt ]
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DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR SPECIAL PROGRAM GRANT FUNDING

BACKGROUND:

Oon November 17, 1989, the U.S. Department of Interior (DOI),
through its Office of Territorial and International Affairs (OTIA),
awarded to the Territory of Guam $500,000 in special program grant
funding through the FY 1990 Appropriations Act, Public Law 101-121,
Governor Joseph F. Ada acknowledged receipt of the award on
December 7, 1989. The objective of the special grant is to improve
the enforcement of drug laws and to increase the interdiction of
illegal drug shipments through the acquisition of equipment,
personnel, training, and anti-drug projects. Other projects
include assisting public and private sector treatment and
prevention programs. A special condition imposed upon the award
was that the Territory develop a formal plan before any release of
funds was made.

OVERVIEW OF GUAM’S SPECIAL PROGRAM GRANT PLAN:

The Territory’s plan called for the development of an Automated
Fingerprint Identification System (AFIS) capability. Beginning in
FY 1988, the Territory identified the need for this capability as
an integral part of its automation, enforcement and prosecution
strategies. The acquisition cost of the AFIS is projected to be
approximately $1.7 million dollars. The Department of Justice
(DOJ)} awarded $350,500 and $800,000 in FY 1991 and FY 1992,
respectively, through its Bureau of Justice Assistance Drug Control
and System Improvement (DCSI) Formula Grant Program. With the
$500,000 special grant awarded by DOI under the Insular Areas Drug
Act for Guam added, the total federal funds available amount to

$1,650,500. The $49,500 shortfall will be covered by a legislative
appropriation.

CURRENT STATUS OF PLAN:

The plan developed by the Territory included a timeframe of events.
The following is the specific timeframe identified:

ACTION EST. COMPLETION DATE
Specifications are written June 1991
Project bid out; bid accepted September 1991
Bid award made October 1991
Equipment delivered December 1991
Training conducted June 1992
Latent F/Prints entered into system Septempber 1992

AFIS on-line December 1992



The Guam Police Department (GPD) is the agency responsible for the
acquisition of the AFIS. Adequate funding is now availabkle for the
acquisition of the AFIS. However, there are two reasons for the
delay in expending the DOI/OTIA special program grant funds:

[1] Development of System Specifications

(2] Numerous Suppliers/Providers

The development of the AFIS specifications to meet the Territory’s
needs rests with GPD. However, the development of the
specifications were greatly hindered since GPD lacks the technical
expertise for its development.

In addition, GPD’s initial solicitation from the three main AFIS
suppliers in the United States: MORPHO, NEC and PRINTRAK, initially
drew limited response. MORPHO was the first provider who expressed
an interest in supplying the Territory with its own system. Since
none of the other providers had initially shown an interest, it was
thought that the Territory would acquire the system on a "sole
source" basis. However, both NEC and PRINTRAK have recently
expressed their interest in offering their AFIS, thus effectively
negating any sole source option. General Service Agency (GSA)
procurement regulations require strict attention to the procurement
regulations. Consequently, the formal bid/procurement process must
be strictly adhered so as not to jeopardize the acquisition of the
AFIS. GPD is in the final stage of completion of the bid
specification/request for proposal (RFP) for the AFIS. Once
completed, the RFP will be transmitted to GSA to initiate the
formal bid process.



FEDERAL GRANT AWARDS TO GUAM FOR ANTI-DRUG PROGRAMS
[FISCAL YEARS 1987 - 1992]

Award

FY/Program Title

FY 1987 Criminal Justice Block Grant $ 133,000
(Bureau of Justice Assistance)

FY 1987 Narcotics Control Grant $ 574,000
{Bureau of Justice Assistance)

FY 1988 Narcotics Control Grant £ 514,000
{Bureau of Justice Assistance)

FY 1989 Drug Control and System $ 285,000
Improvement (DCSI) Grant

(Bureau of Justice Assistance)

FY 1990 Drug Control and System $ 1,169,000

Improvement (DCSI) Grant
(Bureau of Justice Assistance)

FY 1990 Insular Area Drug Interdiction $ 500,000
and Abuse Prevention Program
{Department of the Interior)

FY 1991 Drug Control and System $ 1,262,000

Improvement (DCSI) Grant
{Bureau of Justice Assistance)

FY 1992 Drug Control and System
Improvement (DCSI) Grant
(Bureau of Justice Assistance)

$ 1,250,000

Program Purpose

To provide seed monies to Crimunal Justice agencies
for programs that meet the statutory criteria of the
Justice Assistance Act of 1984 and that offer high
probability of improving the function of the criminal
Justice system with emphasis on violent crime and
serious offenders.

To formulate an overzll strategy for curtailing drug
abuse on Guam by increasing the apprehension,
prosecution, adjudication, detention and treatment of
persons who violate laws relating to the production,
possession and transfer of controlled substances.

To provide funds for Criminal Justice agencies to
support drug law enforcement programs that meet the
statutory criteria of the Anti-Drug Abuse Act of
1988. More specifically, funds will be used to
improve the apprehension, prosecution, adjudication,
detention and rehabilitation of drug and violeat crime
offenders.

(See FY 1988 Narcotics Control Grant narrative)

(See FY 1988 Narcotics Contro} Grant narrative)

To provide special program grant funding for drug
interdiction and abuse prevention, as provided for in
Public Law 101-121, which included appropriations
for the Office of Territorial and International Affairs,
Department of the Interior.

(See FY 1988 Narcotics Control Grant narrative)

(See FY 1988 Narcotics Control Grant parrative)
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PACIFIC INSULAR AREAS ANTI-DRUG ABUSE PROGRAM

The Dept. of Interior has apparently requested only $375,000 in
PIRAAP funding for FY93. Included in this package are letters from
Phil DeLongChamps regarding the current status of funds under
PIRAAP; a letter from CNMI complaining about DOI's insufficient
request for FY93; and a letter from Governor Ada to Congressman
DeLugo regarding the low funding request. A search at Central
Files however, could not come up with a signed copy of the
Governor's letter to DeLugo - we do not know if the Governor signed

this letter.



Jéuc'foty of Guam

Feseloriors Gueren

OFFICE OF THE GOVERNOR
URSINAN | MAGA'LAH]
AGANA, GUAM 96910 L.S.A

The Honocrable Ron De Lugo
Chairman, Subcommittee on Insular

and International Affairs
U.S. House of Representatives
Washington D.C. 20515

Hafa Adai Congressman De Lugo:

Thank you for your inquiry of February 11, 1992 regarding the
proposed cuts in the Office of Territorial and International
Affairs assistance for insular drug abuse programs for Fiscal Year
1993. The proposed cut in funding will have a direct negative
impact on the Pacific Region, and by association, on Guam.

Guam has received from OTIA $500,000 under the Insular Areas Drug
Abuse Act in Fiscal Year 1990, and while it is true that the funds
have not been expended, we anticipate obligating those and other
funds by the end of this year. As you know, the efficiency of
criminal justice efforts is directly related to the effectiveness
of the investigatory systems in place to facilitate prosecution.
Given Guam's growing population resulting in increased workload in
adjudication of criminal cases, one of the areas of improvement
noted by our criminal justice system is the automation of
fingerprint identifiaction process. The Territory is in the
process of acquiring an Automated Finger Print Identification
System (AFIS). Because of the significant up-front cost of
instituting such a system, we envisage combining the $500,000
Insular Drug Abuse funds with $1,150,500 that Guam has received
under FY 1991 and 1992 Edward Byrne Memorial State and Local Law
Enforcement Assistance Grant Program. There is no doubt that
establishment of the AFIS capability will significantly enhance the
island's ability to identify drug traffickers and to solve and
effectively prosecute drug related crimes.

In view of the complex issues involved in instituting an AFIS
capability, we hope you would appreciate that this process will
necessarily be a time consuming. Towards this end, we are
currently evaluating various fingerprint identification systems and
preparing bid specifications. We have also requested from the U.S.
Department of Justice's Bureau of Justice Assistance technical
assistance to assist the Guam Police Department formulate the bid

4
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specifications, evaluate bid proposals and oversee the installation
of the system. Lastly, we are in the process of determining the
structural modifications on the facility in which AFIS will be
housed.

With rspect to FY 1991 Insular Areas Regional Drug Abuse funds,
Guam expects to received $75,000 for Drug Detector Dog and Handler
Trainer. However, we are considering using funds derived from
BJA's Edward Byrne Memorial State & Local Enforcement Assistance in
order that OTIA's funds can be made available to other insular
jurisdictions whose funds for anti-drug efforts are substantially
less than what Guam is receiving.

In addition to the $75,000 in FY 1991 Insular Areas Regional funds
proposed for Guam by OTIA, a portion of the funds was also set
aside for Guam to send people to a Ranger Training Project, to the
attend the Office of National Drug Control Policy and to OTIA's
Pacific Insular Regional Anti-Substance Abuse Program meetings.

Through the expertise and guidance of the staff of Department of
Justices'! Bureau of Justice Assistance, the administration of
Guanm's Edward Byrne Memorial State & Local Law Enforcement Program
has been very successful in stemming drug abuse on Guam, most
notably in demand reduction efforts. Equally useful in the
development of Guam's programs is the periodic strategy planning
coordinated by ONDCP involving federal, state and local anti-drug
abuse officials. The direct involvement of BJA and ONDCP in the
development, implementation and monitoring of our programs has
aided us immensely in assuring that our efforts are complementary
to the nation's war against drugs.

While reductions in funds under the insular drug abuse program will
not drastically affect Guam's ability to fight drug abuse, other
insular jurisdictions that do not fully participate or that cannot
participate in other programs such as those administered by BJA
will suffer dire consequences in the effectiveness of their
programs; such reductions imposed on these jurisdictions will have
a direct impact on Guam, as a significant portion of the drugs that
enter Guam are from the other Pacific jurisdictions that are
recipients of OTIA funds.



The Honorable Ron De Lugo -
Page 3

Thus, we simply cannot support the proposed reduction in funding
under the Pacific Islands Regional Anti-Substance Abuse Program as
proposed by OTIA, Reduction of funding, especially for the
majority of islands participating in the program, would not only be
contrary to the President's war against drugs, but would also
undermine progress already achieved in the Pacific Insular areas.

Thank you for your interest in this issue, and providing me an

opportunity to comment on OTIA's proposed funding reduction of this
important regional program.

Si Yu'os Ma'ase’,

JOSEPH F. ADA
Governor of Guam
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United States Department of the Interior

OFFICE OF THE SECRETARY
: WASHINGTON, D.C. 2080

"April 6, 1992
Memorandum PIR-3/92

To: PIRAAP REPRESENTATIVES
Guam, AS, NMI, FSM, Marshalls, Palau

From: PIRAAP Program Manager
Subject:  PIRAAP Status Report

This will be the first in a number of status reports which I
will ‘furnish you on a "as needed basis™ in the future, but
"at least on a gquarterly basis. - Please let me know if you
have any information you want shared with the.others for
future informational -mamSrandums.
" 4. PEASE II GRANTS: The Phase II Grants were reviewed
- ‘recently by the Technical Assistance Advisory Committes at
“OTIA and were all approved. Letters to the individual

... .governments and PIRAAP Grants will be coming out shortly.

2. ANTI-DRUG DOG _TRAINING PROGRAM (PIR-1-91)3 Through the
assistance of the Governor's Office, and the hard .work of

Ms. Lari Koga of the State of Hawaii's AG's office, an
- arrangement has been worked out for the training of handlers
- and dogs with the Honolulu Police Department.

' ~Sgt. Charles Lacaden, OIC Canine Detail, Honolulu Police

~* ' pepartsent, will be able to provide training for the

-~ hhandlers; contacts with local Hawvail breeders for
‘- gpecialized dogs, and screening of suitable "local pound
-puppies® for training.

- -  Please contact Sgt. Lacaden directly to arrange a time for
.+ your selected officers to come to'Hawaii to training. The
« .r‘pgtinated ‘period-for ‘training regquire from & to 10 .weseks for
the handler and dog.  (Phone: - 808-676-0423 or 808-287-2013.
Address: %Canine Detail, 1455 S. Beretania St., Honolulu,
HI 96814.) . .

In a long discussion with Sgt. Lacaden I learned some items
which will be helpful to our program. First neither the HPD
" -or military use air conditioned kennels for their dogs. The

- 4 yatioml = -that the dogs work ocutside in the heat and local

"« ‘conditions, -and thersfors the"AC keannel- is-not necessary.
The dogs do-need a safe, secure kennel, with shade, water

W



and -good vantilatien. ' Therefore, you may wish to look for
“a-savings in costs for the kennel and AC truck, which could
* be "used-to. train two handlers and-dogs, as . American .Samoca is

trying to do.

“INPUT WEEDED FOR FSN, NARSEALLS, PALAU: 89t Lacaden poted
CMNMI
and GUAM have anti-drug dog programs and existing
experienced handlers to assist in the selection of nevw
bandlers. Because the FSM, Palau and Marshalls do not have
sxperience in this progranm, e v
helpful for 8gt. Lacaden or his deputy to travel to your
handler trainee who cap not make the training and training
- As the
_ " "greatest costs for the program will be the costs of per diea
) and travel to Hawaii, we wish to'help you to assure the
"+ pight. parson is.selectsd _for the .job.

RS RAN AN NS R LV ENA S 0 A1)
. "‘date I have not recaived any drawdown-or reimbursenmant
7 ‘reguests from any of the govermments. .As we have discussed
_before, your finance office can assist you in the
>~ preparation of the required SF 269's and SF. 2708 neaded for
+ .payment to your government of costs charged against these
grants. The finance offices should have set up individual
! .account®-for each grant, and all drawdowns must .indicate the
‘'Grant the request is to be charged against.

To

- {Plesase tell your PFinance Office,- they are handled in the
" ¥ - sume manner as the OTIA technical assistance grants, but are
individual charged to the PIRAAP accounts. Please DO NOT
v CONBINE' TECENICAL ASSISTANCE AND PIRAAP IN THE SF-269'S AND
T 8r=270'81111)

..

. "QJUARTERLY "REPORTS: "Under Federal grants requirements, we
- are required to regquest a quarterly status-report for ®ach
7 +isaogrant provided to any of the governments. - If you have
' * " completed- the raquirenents of the 'grant furnish.a final
-~ 'report.

Example: The trip reports/evaluations of the officers
attending the FY 1992 ranger training, in addition to a copy
of their actual travel voucher will complete that action.

_In the case of a grant which has not been implemented at the
. ™ r:end of the fiscal quarter, furnish a statement of progress,
"'t '~.and plans..” Plan shonld-include how any attendees are
d - ‘coming,- costs for travel/per diem, conferences space, -and
* ‘ste.” Pleéase use the budget planning formats based on the
'CNMI progran plans I furnished you in July.



mz.t . You are in the planning stages for your
tnpluontatinn of en-island anti-drug conferences. Provide
“a.short dstailed write up.on progress and.plans to date.

Provide my office with a copy of.the conference plan,

" *including estimated -expenkes. ‘DO NOT CHARGR FOOD, - ETC. TO
THESE OR ANY OTHER GRANTS, A8 THEY ARE NOT ALLOWABLE
CHARGES. TRAVEL, PER DIEM FOR PARTICIPANTS, CONFERENCE

- ROOMS, RECORDING OF MINUTES, NORMAL CONFERENCE BXIPENSES BTC.

ARE ALLOWABLE. FOOD, DRINKS, MEMORABILIA AND HOSPITALITY
ITEMS (NOTE BOOKS, DRIEPCASES, PLAQUES, ETC.) ARE NOTIf§)]

4. DUI/BREATHALIZER TRAINING (PIR-92-12) At the November
meeting we approved the purchase of up-to-date breathalizer
- equipment and training for each of the governments. We had
‘planmed for the purchase and training to take place during
July in Agana, Guam with the help of the Guam Police
*‘Department.. -Recently we-have: learned there is a delay in
‘the approval of the -nevw equipment -by the U.8. Departaent of
Trmpottation. ‘Shis i3 very important as the equipment has
*to be to DOT staifard for some of the governments to qualify
- - for Federal Highway Punds. Mike Xorhonen is working with
the California Righway. Patrol regarding the new equipment
.-standards, and has beez talking £o the prims manufacturer
‘rTegarding the dates for the newv equipment. The final pilot
" tests are being done in California and Texas.

" Bacause of the expense of the aquiprment, and the cost to
. bring the trainees into Guam we have determined it best to
.delay this training until the new Breathalizer standards are
~-' = completed and approved. We had the training scheduled for
' ‘July but will therefore plan the training and equipment
.’ :’'i{ssue. to- take place this fall. We regret the delay, but do
‘*not want to order and place in‘use squipment that does.not
‘ “mest-the DOT standa¥ds. It would have to be replaced, and
‘ -“would ot ‘be .allowed ‘in-Court.

© AT PRESEN? ¥R ANTICIPATE -THE. NEW TRAINING DATES TO BE
-+ SRPTEMBER 21 20 29 EN AGANA, GUANM, - -We-will advise you of
" -~ the final-dates in July.

".S. officer Exchange Traiming: This training was scheduled
to tak® place this month in Chuuk. Due to a problem in the
availability of the DEA trainers, we will also have to
reschedule this until the fall.

- 4992,



4.

"6a PRBC/OBAP/PIRAAP SUBBTANCR ABUSE TREATMENT CONFPERENCE
- " 1PIRS1~8): The proposal from PBDC to OSAP is still under
"4 :.consideration.’'-In the svant ‘USAP doss.not fund it, we will
- nasd to ‘cansider vhat to do with the $70,000 we have
" allocatesd to this project. :Jerry Norris noted we may be
rable to have a similar type of .conference. in Hawaii, with
the Hawail participants coming gratus. I have requested
Joyce provide us with a couple of items. First, a copy of
" the substance abuse training needs assessment which is to be
done in Micronesia and the territories this summer. This
assessment will provide a good base of information for our
SAT Conference. Also, to determine if we could bring in two
level of people to our conference. Policy level people for
one working group, and treatment specialists (care
givers/trainers). for the second level.

- Pleass provide me with your thoughts on what we should do if

.the O0BAP funding does pot come through. " Proceed to hold our

- - .own conferancs (using PBDC/Ingram=Chin) as the cocordinators;
- - - or cancel and rsprogras.ths:funds.to .other projscts?

-~ 7. " ONDCP Conference:: At thlis.time we ‘have no vord on the

.. ONDCP. Conference heres-is Washington, D.C. We will advise
i ‘you of the dates as soon as possible. No reason at this
.-+« -time for the delay.

. 8. U.B. CUSTOMS CONPERENCE: The U.S. Customs Pacific
.- . Regional. Anti~Drug Confsrence will be held in Honolulu from
... May.18-20, 1992. L

e 1If you, or one of your repressentatives are going to attend
" . " _pleass.lat me know, and I will set up a meeting with sgt.
:Lacaden of HPD regarding the dog handler and dog training at
. -.the NPD faacility.

"7 9. " PIRAAR MERTIEG: :The next PIRAAP Working Group meeting
- . -'will be scheduled for late.August.or September 1992. We

~- will have approximately a total of $650,000 in FY 1992 carry
. -iroyer and.-FY 1993 funds for projects in FY _1993. As most
- " grants are just being implemented, or will be implemented
.. :this wumser, ths fall -meeting should be appropriats for a
. " .review of wvhat is 'in place, and to consider new projects for

FY 1993. '

If you have any questions please call me at the office (202)
208-4707 or at my home (410) 956~-4707 betwesn 1800 hours and
2300 hours.

Y v fy. FAX.numbers srs 1202) 208+738S.0T 3390.

g0 VA




PIRAAP ANTI-DRUG PROJERCT FOR FY 1991 AND FY 1992

oose v L commmns s, vores o [ some __

DRUG DETECTOR DOGS | “AS/NMI/PSN /ROP/MAR - ~ $360,000
DRUS DOG TRAINER GUAM FY 91 73,000
OMISLAND CONPERENCES | AS/NMI/FSM/ROP/MAR FY 91 85,000
.Iproc FREE 8cBOOL/DARE | As/MAR FY 91 25,000
RANGER TRAINING AS/G/NMI/FSM/ROP/MAR FY 91 57,000
(91 AND 92)
FBDC/OBAP AS/G/NMI/FSM/ROP/MAR FY 91 20,000
LEO EXCHANGE AS/G/NMI/FSM/ROP/MAR FY 91 125,000
" ONDCP CONPERENCES AS/G/NMI/FSM/ROP/MAR FY 91 40,000
(91 AND 93) .

PRI TRAINING (91) FSM/ROP/MAR . FY 91 7,500
PIRAAP WG MEETING (3) |AS/G/NMI/FSM/ROP/MAR | FY 91 90,000
‘fooxr BREATHALISER - |AS/G/NMI/PSM/ROP/MAR |~ FY ‘92 © "110,900
CRIM.RECRDS. SYSTEN AS {PILOT) FY 92 30,000
ASA/ME (PEASE II) MARSHALL ISLANDS FY 92 90,000
ASA/ME (PHEASE 1) FSM (4 STATES) FY 92 79,000
REGIONAL ASA LIBRARY |AS/G/NMI/FSM/ROP MAR FY 92 5,000
REGIONAL FAX MET AS/G/NMI/PSM/ROP/MAR PY 92 30,000
lYouTm AcTIVITIES - . |AS/G/NMI/FSM/ROP/MAR FY 92 210,000

“PILOT .. . - i 3
PROJECT COOK " . |AS/G/NMI/FSM/ROP/MAR FY 92 27,000

“(BTART-UP) JT” e

¥BX “TRAINING - {332) . . |AS/G/NMI/FSM/ROP/MAR FY 92 7,300
AS/G/NMI /PSM/ROP/MAR FY 92 30,000

“§REGIOMAL. DRUG MBETING

$1,463,500




BET) ARRATHALISER)

" $110,000
AMERICANGAMOA “CIRS - {ANERICAR BANOA '$30,000
l . i
= L $30,000
. RBGTIOMAL ABA PBDC (FOR ALL $5,000
_REFERENCE LIBRAR GOVERNMENTS)
$5,000
. MARBEALL ISLANDS MARSHALL ISLANDS $60,000
- MENTAL HEATH/ASA PILOT POR COMMUNITY " (PY92)
- | PASED ASA/MR PROJECT | °~$30,000
e -1 (FY93) -
*- POTAL $90,000
. FEN MENTAL NEALTH/- | COMNUNITY BASED $79,000
* ABA PROJECT ¢ .} MENTAL HEALTH/ASA
FOR CHUUX, KOSRAR,
!nr PO I
$79,000

TOTAL




PIRAAP PES GOVERNKENTS aomer | rvorar |
ABGIOMAL FAX MET GOVERMMENTS (9) $30,000
_TOTAL ' ' '  $30,000
YOUTH ACTIVITIES |ALL GOVERNMENTS (9)
_PROGRAN(S) _
| AMERICAN SAMOA $30,000
CNMI $30,000
GUAM $30, 000
FSM (POHENPEI, ~ $60,000
W g08 UUK, YAP)
MARSHALL ISLANDE | $30,000
e | $30,000
“POTAL $210,000
‘PROJEBCT COOR (BTART ALL GOVERNMENTS - $27,000
P -FACILITIES COSTS 000 BA ‘
___TOTAL ' $27,000
] 1
PRI TRAINING (FY9 MARSHEALL IS. (2) $2,400
1. PEM (5) $3,000
PALAU (2) $1,600
¢ by !‘o'!&& ‘7,000
REGIONAL DRUG - . IALL QOVERMMENTB (S5) ' --$50,000
COMFERENCE - ~¥ (COMBINE WITH OSAP
" : 2 K
‘ | ‘$50,000
_TOTAL - $50,0
L $638,000

PROGRAM 10




®ffice of the Governor

JRENZO |. DELEON GUERREROD
Governor

BENJAMIN T. MANGLONA
Lieutenant Governor

The Honorable Ron De Lugo

Chairman, Sub-Committee on Insular
and International Affairs

U.S. House of Representatives

Washington, D.C. 20515

Dear Chairman De Lugo:
Warm greetings from the Commonwealth of the Northern Mariana Islands!

I am in receipt of your letter, dated February 11, 1992, regarding the President’s proposed
reduction in the fiscal year 1993 Insular Drug Abuse program funds during your February
6th Subcommittee’s hearing. I am in full agreement with you in expressing our opposition
to the proposed reduction of much needed drug funds. The insular drug abuse program
should be funded at no less than the amount appropriated under FY91 in light of the
complexity of the drug problems in our region, the large geographical expanse of the
jurisdictions participating in the program, and the multi-disciplinary nature of the regional
drug abuse program.

The suggestion offered by the Assistant Secretary of the Interior for Territorial and
International Affairs (OTIA) in support of the proposed reduction in grant funds is correct
in that the insular areas have yet to fully exhaust the FY91 and FY92 funds. However, the
problem with non-utilization of the said funds is not due to the insular areas inability to use
the funds, as alleged by OTIA, but due primarily to the apparent inability or unwillingness
of OTIA to properly manage and administer the insular drug abuse program. Specifically,
the reviewing and awarding procedures established by OTIA for the disbursement of the
said funds have been time-consuming and require several levels of bureaucratic review and
approval. Additionally, the coordination and administration of the insular areas drug funds
was assigned to a lower-level staff within the Technical Assistance Division of the OTIA,
demonstrating that the program was never a priority within the OTIA. This arrangement
has resulted in minimal action to disburse the funds despite repeated requests from the
CNML. Furthermore, the program has received very little direction from the federal
administrative agency with regards to the program’s substantive guidelines on authorized
programs, review and awarding procedures, and time-lines for fund distribution.

The jurisdictions participating in the program has been expanded by OTIA to include not

only Guam, American Samoa, and the CNMI but alse to the Federated States of
Micronesia, Republic of the Marshalls, and the Republic of Palau.

Capitol Hill ¢ Saipan, MP 96950 & Tel: (670) 322-5091/2/3 » Fax: (670} 322-5096
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The specific emphasis of the program also invelves multi-disciplinary concems in that the
limited funds were intended to provide and supplement needed education, prevention,
enforcement, and treatment resources for all the participating jurisdictions. As such,
efforts by OTIA to obtain regional consensus through a designated working group and
through periods of unexplained inaction on the part of the federal program manager have
all contributed to the non-utilization of the funds. The OTIA, lacking the administrative
experience for this type of program, lacking sufficient comprehension of the large
geographical expanse of the participating jurisdictions, lacking sufficient understanding of
the political autonomy of the participating governments, and lacking sufficient
understanding of the urgent drug problems facing the insular areas, has created numerous
obstacles in having the funds reach the insular areas.

Thus, the inability to spend the appropriated funds within the same fiscal year is not due to
the insular areas’ inability to spend the appropriated funds but caused primarily by OTIA's
insistence on contrelling the funds and coordinating approved programs at the federal level.

Enclosed, please find a brief background of the CNMI's drug abuse programs and
funding problems. Also enclosed is a summary of federal funds and programs funded by
the Anti-Drug Abuse Act of 1986 and its 1988 amendment which include funds presently
being administered by the U.S. Department of Justice and by the U.S. Department of the

Interior.

Your assistance in increasing the amount of the FY93 regional drug abuse funds to the
FY91 level is greatly appreciated. If you need further information, please feel free to
contact me at your convenience. In the meantime, I hope that the enclosed information
can assist you in increasing the insular drug abuse funds to a level that could allow the
CNMIl to sufficiently participate in the nation's battle against substance abuse.

Thank you.
ihcerely,
LY
NJAMIN T. MANGLONA
Acting Governor

cC: Executive Dir CJPA, CNMI
Director, Bureau™sf Planning, Guam
Administrator, Drug Program, American Samoa DPS
Executive Director, PBDC, Hawaii
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COMMITTER ON INTSRIOR AND INSULAR AFFAIRS
WS, HOUST OF RZPRIGENTATIVES
WASHINGTON, 0Q 2001§

February 11, 1992

The Honerable lorenzo Iglecias D. Guarraero
Governor of the Northern Mariana Islands
Post 0ffice Box 587

Saipan NP 96950

Dear Governor Guerrarsi

pDuzing the Subcommittese's February 6th hearing on the President’s
fisoal year 1593 Budget propesils regarding the insular arsas
assoclated with the United Statea, I expressed strong opposition
to the President's proposed cuts 1n Office of Territorial and
International aAffairs ascistance for inmular drug abuse prograns
(from $740,000 in FY '83 to §378,000 in FY '93), and sought an
sxplanation from the adninittration.

The Assistant Secretary of thea Interier for Territorial and
International Affairs suggested that insular govermsents have nat
yet usad funds previousl aggropriltod for insular 4rug abuse
programs, making it difficult for the Office of Territorial and
International A faivs to justify either maintaining or incraasing

spanding limits.

Would you kindly share with the Subcommittee tha following
informationi

(1) the dollar value of federal suppert
your government has received in PY '90,
FY '91, and FY 192 to fight drug abuse
and alcohelism, and

(ii) the programs vhich thesa federal monies
have funded.

I look forward to hearing from you at your earliest convenience,
and thank you for your kind attention to th rtant matter,

With bast personal regards, I an,

airman
Subcommittee on Insular and
International Affalrs
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Commonwealth of the Northern Mariana Islands

Summary of Federally Funded Drug Abuse Programs

The following represents a summary of the programs funded by the federal Anti-Drug Abuse Act of
1986 and subsequent amendments:

| Anti-Drug Abuse Act of 1986 (1988 amendment) '

L Bursau of Justice Assistance, U.S. Department of Justice. Narcotics Control Assistance Program
(Later renamed as the Edward Byrne Memorial State & Local Law Enforcement Assistance Program).
Formula Grant

Flacai Yoar Amount of Award Percentage of Stats Share

FY1987 $512,000 100%

FY1988 $502,000 100%

FY1989 $ 96900 17% (Guam 50% & American Samoa 33%)
FY1980 $353,430 17% (Guam 50% & American Samos 33%)
FY1991 $379,830 33% (American Samoa 67%)

Qifice of Territorial & Intsrnational Affairs, U.S. Department of the interior. insular Areas Drug Abuse
Prevention and Intsrdiction Program. Insular Anti-Drug Abuse Program.

Fiscal Year Amount Authorized Amount Appropriated for the CNM
FY1987 —$250,000 =0

FY1988 $250,000 0-

FY1989 _$125,000 -0-

FY1990 $125,000 $125,000.00

FY19a1 $125,000 -

[ 8 Office of Territorlal & International Affalrs, U.S. Department of the Intsrior. insular Areas Regional Drug
Abusae Pravention and Interdiction Program. Pacilic Regional Anti-Substance Abuse Program (PIRAAP),
Jurisdictions eligible to participate include Guam, Amarican Samoa, CNM), Federated States of Micronasia,
Republic of Palau, and the Repubiic of the Marshall lslands. Programs include regional education, enforcement,
prevention, and treatment of substance abuse.

Fiscal Year Amount of Appropriation
FY1987 -{-

FY1988 -0-

FY1989 £

FY1990 -0-

FY1991 1 g

FY1992 $ 725,000.00

9 FY1993 $ 325,000.00 (Proposed) J
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I A. FisleearlBS‘lI

Projects Funded Justice Interior Total
) Interagency Drug Enforcement Task Force — $263,005.59 0- $263.005.59
@) Customs Canine Enforcement Services (K-9) — | $98,775.73 0 $98,775.73
()] Information Support for Drug Control — $ 48,525.00 0- $ 48,525.00
)] Correctional Resources & Aliematives — §$43.257.68 0- $43257.68
) Family Drug Abuse Support Services — $ 7,236.00 £- $ 7.236.00
©) Program Administration — $ 51,200.00 £ $ 51,200.00
$512,000.00 -0- $512,000.00
I B. Fiscal Year 1988 I
Projects Funded Justice Interior Total
am Interagency Drug Enforcement Task Force — $281,182.47 0- $281,182.47
) Customs Canine Enforcement Services (K-9) — $ 80,211.60 0- $80.211.60
(€)) DPS Special Operatioas Division - $ 46,156.00 0- $46,156.00
4) Family Drug Abuse Support Services ~- $ 6,000.00 0 $ 6,000.00
5) Program Administration — $ 88,449.93 -0- $ 88,449.93
$502,000.00 £0- $502,000.00
I C. Fiscal Year 1989 I
Projects Funded Justice Interior Total
(¢)) DPS Special Operations Division — $72,210.00 0 $72,210.00
()] Drug Abuse Rescarch & Evaluation — $ 15,000.00 0- $15,000.00
Q) Program Administration — $ 9.690.00 0 $9,690.00
$96,900.00 0- $96,900.00
I D. Fiscal Year 1990 l
Projects Funded Justice Interior Total
1 DPS Special Operations Division — $153,000.00 | $ 52,000.00 $205,000.00
@) Special Prosecution Unit — $102,000.00 | $ 5,000.00 $107,000.00
3) Community Crime Prevention Program - $ 10,000.00 £ $ 10,000.00
4) Drug Abuse Research & Evaluation — § 33,700.00 3 6,300.00 $ 40,000.00
)] Drug Law Enforcement Training — $ 19,387.00 0 $19.387.00
) Program Administration — $35343.00 0- $35,343.00
$353,430.00 $125,000 $478,430.00
\
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| E. Fiscal Year 1991

Projects Funded Justice Interior Total
_(PIRAAP)
m DPS Special Operations Division — $150,000.00 0 $150,000.00
2) Customs Canine Enforcement Services (K-9) - $ 35,000.00 $160,000.00 5195,000.00
@) Special Prosecution Unit — $ 90,000.00 0 $ 90,000.00
4) Drug Abuse Research & Evaluation — $ 20,000.00 0- $ 20,000.00
(5) Drug Law Enforcement Training — $ 25,000.00 0 $ 25,000.00
6) Community Crime & Drug Abuse Prevention — | §21,847.00 0 $21,847.00
) On-Island Local Drug Conference — 0- $ 10,000.00 $ 10,000.00
(€)) PIRAAP Conference/Meeting — 0 $ 15,000.00 $ 15,000.00
(&) PIRAAP Ranger Training — 0 $ 15,000.00 $ 15,000.00
(10)  ONDCP Conference (Costs of Attendance) — £ $ 10,000.00 $ 10,000.00
(11)  Program Administration (Justice Grant Only) — | $37,983.00 0- $ 37.983.00
$379,830.00 $210,000.00 $589,330.00
F. Fiscal Year 1992
Projects Proposed Justice Interior Total
(PIRAAP)
m Interagency Drug Enforcement Task Force — $300,000.00 0 $300,000.00
(2) Criminal Justice Information System (CJIS) — $ 19,602.00 $150,000.00 $169.602.00
3) Drug Abuse Research & Evaluation — $33,234.00 $ 5.,000.00 $37234.00
()] Regional Drug-Free Youth Activity Program — 0 $ 30,000.00 $ 30,000.00
) FBI Law Enforcement Regional Training — £ $ 700.00 $ 700.00
(6) Project COOK - Customs Intelligence Tracking - 0- $ 3,000.00 $ 3,000.00
)] Regionat DUT Project — £- $ 10,000.00 $ 10,000.00
®) Youth Development — - $ 20,000.00 $ 20,000.00
(\)] Community Crime & Drug Abuse Prevention — 0 $ 25,000.00 $ 25,000.00
(10)  Program Administration (Justice Grant Only) - $39,204.00 £0- $39.204.00
$392,040.00 $243,700.00 $635,740.00
.
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Commonwealth of the Northern Mariana Islands

Office of the Governor

Brief Hist [ the CNMI's_Drug Abuse P { Fundi

The CNMI first received federal anti-drug abuse program funds in 1987 after the passage
of the federal Anti-Drug Abuse Act of 1986. The CNMI was eligible to participate in the
formula grant portion of the Act receiving the state’s minimum allocation. The Formula
grant program is administered by the Bureau of Justice Assistance (BJA), U.S. Department
of the Justice, through a sub-section of the Act known as the "Narcotics Control Assistance
Program (NCAP)". Under the NCAP, the CNM! received $512,000 in FY87 and

$502,000 in FY88.

The Anti-Drug Abuse Act of 1986 also contained a provision which authorized the CNMI
$250,000 for insular area drug abuse programs. The said authorization did not receive
much support from OTIA and no appropriations were ever made during FY87 and FY88

for the said program. :

In the latter part of 1989, the federal Anti-Drug Abuse Act was amended and was renamed
as Anti-Drug Abuse Act of 1988. Two critical provisions to the Act were inserted by
Congress which caused tremendous damage to the CNMI's efforts to effectively combat
drug abuse. First, the amendment removed the eligibility of the CNMI to receive the
minimum state allocation under the formula grant by grouping Guam, American Samoa,
and the CNMI as a "single state” for purposes of determining the funding allocation with
Guam receiving 50%, American Samoa 33%, and the CNMI the remaining 17% of the
minimum state share. This amendment translates to a 81% reduction in the CNMI's much
needed drug funds. The other amendment to the Act was a 50% reduction in the amount
authorized for the insular areas which resulted in the CNMI being authorized to receive
only $125,000 under the insular areas drug funds. However, despite the reduction in the
authorization level, the FY89 funds were never appropriated. No logical explanation was
ever given for the two amendments as both are contrary to the nation’s effort to combat
drug abuse locally and intemationally.

Numerous efforts were initiated by the CNMI and other insular governments to increase the
funding level. The Pacific Basin Development Council (PBDC), comprised of the
governors of Guam, American Samoa, CNMI, and Hawaii wrote to the Secretary of the
Interior requesting for drug abuse funding assistance from OTIA for the Pacific insular
arcas affected by the funding cut in the 1988 amendment to the federal Anti-Drug Abuse
Act. The PBDC also requested assistance in having the insular areas regain their state
status under the formula grant of the said Act. The response to the said request resulted in
the appropriation of the FY1990 insular areas drug abuse funds. The CNMI received
$125,000 as was authorized by the 1988 amendment. The program was administered by
the Technical Assistance Division of the OTIA. The CNMI combined the insular dry

abuse funds with the justice formula drug grants to finance the CNMI's FY8

Comprehensive Drug Control and System Improvement Strategy. This program, however,
did not received any appropriations under the FY91 and FY92 but was replaced but a

regional drug abuse prevention program.

The regional drug abuse prevention program received $1 million in FY91, $725,000 in
FY92, and the proposed $375,00 for FY93. The appropriation language and the
administering regulations for the use of the said funds did not provide much guidelines



Brief History of the CNMI's Drug Abuse Programs and Funding

except that the program must be "regional” and must address substance abuse problems.
The program is currently being administered by a lower level staff within the Technical
Assistance Division of the Office of Territorial and Intemational Affairs (OTIA). The
jurisdictions included in the Pacific insular areas program authorization of the Anti-Drug
Abuse Act were Guam, American Samoa, and the CNMI. The jurisdictions included in the
"regional drug abuse prevention” program, on the other hand, included Guam, American
Samoa, CNMI, Federated States of Micronesia, Republic of the Marshalls, and the
Republic of Palau. Thus, the funds appropriated in FY91 and FY92 had to be "regional”
according to OTIA, and must benefit the listed jurisdictions.

The CNMI submitted a comprehensive Drug Control and Substance Abuse Prevention
Strategy for funding consideration under insular areas drug abuse prevention program
requesting for over $916,031 from the FY91 appropriations. The OTIA rejected the
application noting that the Strategy was well written but was not "regional”. Since the
passage of the $1 million regional drug abuse funds, communication between the insular

governments and the OTIA regarding the program were minimal.

A special meeting was then held at the request of OTIA staff and was held at the
Department of Interior’s Office in Washington, D.C. with representatives from Guam,
American Samoa, CNMI, ONDCP, and OTIA staff present. The meeting was the first held
by OTIA to discuss the insular areas “regional” drug abuse program funds. Initial
discussions were made regarding the current drug problems and current programs funded
through federal funds, mostly from the Department of Justice.  Several insular
governments, including the CNMI, requested for the said insular funds to be transferred to
the Department of Justice for coordination in disbursement as they have been very active in
the region in the drug abuse program and with established guidelines and have also already
developed good working relationships with the respective governments. This was
requested to prevent the creation of another “drug czar” within the federal bureaucracy. At
the time, the Office of National Drug Control Policy (ONDCP) and the Department of
Justice both have designated "drug czars” within their departments and another within DOI
is unnecessary and will be duplicative. This was rejected by OTIA and they indicated that
they will assign a staff within the OTIA Technical Assistance Division to administer the
said program. The meeting resulted in the understanding that the insular governments
meet and have local drug conferences to identify the drug problems and the appropriate
solutions. The results of the local drug conferences were then to be used as the basis for
setting the regional strategy and accompanying programs.

The CNMI immediately began coordination of the said local drug conference and in
November of 1990, conducted the first Comprehensive Drug Control and Substance Abuse
Prevention Conference. This was the first forum of its kind to gather experts and
professionals from the various disciplines involved (education, health, justice, social,
youth, etc.,) to jointly identify the drug problems facing the CNMI and the consolidated
solutions to addressing the complexity of the problems. The CNMI completed its local
conference recommendations and solutions and were then forwarded to OTIA for their
information. Subsequently, the CNMI submitted to OTIA the FY1991 Comprehensive
Drug Control and System Improvement Strategy for funding consideration with numerous
programs proposed for implementation which will directly address the local conference
recommendations. Again, the said application was not entertained.

In the latter part of 1991, OTIA called the first meeting of the designated representatives of

the participating jurisdictions to discuss the $1 million appropriated for drug abuse
programs. At the meeting, the CNMI again re-submitted its FY 1991 Strategy for funding
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Brief History of the CNMI's Drug Abuse Programs and Funding

consideration. The results of the meeting were several including the following:

I

The designated represeatatives from Guam, American Samoa, CNMI, Federated States of
Micronesia, Republic of Palau, and the Republic of the Marshall Isiands must be in
agreement as to the type of programs and projects to be funded.

The objectives of the program must be such that the programs and projecis support local
programs designed to educate the public about drug abuse and to treat substance abusers in
the insular areas,"to promote regional initiatives to reduce transshipment of drugs between
and through the insular areas; 1o augment local and other federal funds in the insular areas;
ta train local law enforcement, education, and public health personnel; and, to participaie
in cooperalive substance abuse prevention programs.

The insular areas drug abuse program will be called the “Pacyfic Insular Regional Anti-
Substance Abuse Program” or PIRAAP.

Several meetings of the PIRAAP working group (designaled representatives) will be held
throughout the year to review proposals and 1o discuss ways to coordinate the
distribution of funds and implementation of the program. The said meetings w e 10 be
paid out of the PIRAAP funds.

In June, 1991, the PIRAAP working group mel, entertained, and agrsed 1o aWard
numerous programs and projects including the following:

A, American Samoa ($115,000)

1. $45,000 Narcotic Detector Dog

2, $15000 PIRAAP Conference/Meeting

3. $15,000 PIRAAP Ranger Training (To train 2 Law

Enforcement Officers)

4, $10,000 ONDCP Conference (To pay for Attendance)
5. $ 5,000 Local Drug Conference
6. $25,000 Drug-Free Schools Program

B. CNMI  ($210,000)
1. $160,000 Narcotic Detector Dog
2. $15,000 PIRAAP Conference/Meeting
3. $15.000 PIRAAP Ranger Training (To train 2 Law
Enforcement OfTicers)
4, $10,000 ONDCP Conference (To pay for Attendance)
5. $10,000 Local Drug Conlerence
C. Federated States of Micronesia ($97,000)

1. $45,000 Narcotic Detector Dog
2. $15,000 PIRAAP Confcrence/Meeling
3 $ 4,000 PIRAAP Ranger Training
4. $ 3,000 ONDCP Conference (To pay for Atlendance)
5. $25,000 Local Drug Conferences
6. $ 5,000 FBI Law Enforcement Regional Training

D. Guam ($115,000)

1. $75,000 Narcotic Deteclor Dog (Training the Trainer)
2. $15,000 PIRAAP Conference/Meeting
3 $15,000 PIRAAP Ranger Training (To train 2 Law
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Brief History of the CNMI's Drug Abuse Programs and Funding

Enforocment Officers)
4, $10,000 ONDCP Confcrence (To pay for Atendance)

E. Republic of Palau ($73,000)

1 $45.000 Narcotic Detector Dog
2 $15,000 PIRAAP Conlerence/Meeling
3 "$ 4,000 PIRAAP Ranger Training
4 $ 3,000 ONDCP Conference (To pay for Auendance)
5 $ 5.000 Local Drug Conference
$ 1,000 FBI Law Enforcement Regional Training

F. Republic of the Marshall Islands  ($73,500)

1. $45,000 Narcotic Detector Dog

2. $15,000 PIRAAP Conference/Meeting

3. $ 4,000 PIRAAP Ranger Training

4, $ 3.000 ONDCP Conference (To pay for Attendance)
. $ 5,000 Local Drug Conlerence |

6. $ 1,500 FBI Law Enforcement Regional Training

The OTIA staff acting as the Program Manager (drug czar) for the OTIA-administered
insular areas drug funds indicated that his office will coordinate the training for the Narcotic
Detector Dog, the Ranger Training, and the FBI Regional Law Enforcement Training. The
ONDCP will schedule the annual conference but PIRAAP will pay for the local
participants. Each participating jurisdictions will coordinate and conduct the local drug
conferences prior to the regional PIRAAP conference/meeting.

This was all completed and agreed to by the PIRAAP working group in June, 1991,
However, no grant awards or memorandum of agreement were issued until after repeated
inquiries from the CNMI representative. The said memorandum of agreement (grant
awards) were issued by OTIA in October, 1991, about a year from the date the funds
were appropriated and about six months from the date the PIRAAP working group met
and agreed to fund the projects listed above. The CNMI representative to the PIRAAP
working group had repeatedly reminded the OTIA PIRAAP program manager about the
urgent need to disburse the much needed drug funds and to get the program moving as it
will be difficult for OTIA and the insular governments to justify subsequent funding needs
if the FY91 and FY92 funds have yet to be utilized. Responses from OTIA about this
matter is one of indifference.

The PIRAAP Ranger Training for the CNMI is scheduled for the first few weeks of March,
1992. The training for the Narcotic Detector Dog has yet 1o be set as OTIA have failed to
coordinate the training as originally agreed to in order to minimize the costs and to allow for
coordination among the participating jurisdictions.

In November, 1991, the PIRAAP working group met again for the second time to discuss
continuing program proposals from the participating jurisdictions. The meeting was very
disorganize as most PIRAAP working group members received their meeting agenda via
facsimile just two days prior to the scheduled meeting. Several events occurred during this
second PIRAAP working group meeting and include the following:

1. PIRAAP working group members aired dissatisfaction regarding the lack of
communication between OTIA and the insular areas and the seeming inability for OTIA
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to process and issue grant awards {memorandum of agreement) on a timely basis for
programs and projects already approved by the PIRAAP working group.

2. PIRAAP working group attempted to establish a Memorandum of Understanding (later
recommended 10 be a resolution) regarding the roles of the participating jurisdictions and
the role of OT1A on the insular drug abuse programs. This documentation delinealing the
roles and responsibilities was recommended by the group in light of the OTIA's inability
to establish substantive guidelines, issue grant awards on a timely basis, and keep vital
information flowing. This document is presently being reviewed by OTIA staff.

LN The PIRAAP working group recommended speedy issuance of grant award documents
(memorandum of agreement) to all programs and projects receiving approval by the
PIRAAP working group.

4, The OTIA representative agreed that the PIRAAP working group comprised of the

official representatives of the participating jurisdictions will have the authority to review
and recommend programs for funding under the insular areas drug abuse funds subject w0
the approval of the Assistanl Secretary.

5. Some of the programs recommended for funding which will benefit the CNMI include
the following:
A, Regional DUI Project: 510,000
B. Regional Drug-Free Youth Activity Program: $30,000
C. FBI Regional Training: $ 700
D. Project COOK: $ 3,000

The CNMI is in the process of submitting $200,000 to implement four programs under the
FY92 insular areas drug funds. The programs will include $150,000 for Criminal Justice
Information System (CJIS), $20,000 for Youth Development nggmm, $25,000 for
Community Crime and Drug Abuse Prevention Program, and $5,000 for Research and
Evaluation. The CJIS project was submitted for review during the last PIRAAP meeting
but was unfairly rejected by the representative from the Republic of Palau for no other
reason than that the fact that he feels the CJIS project was not regional. That effectively
ceased the discussion at that time. Since then the CNMI has developed an extensive
proposal for the CJIS project and is being re-submitted to OTIA for their review and
approval in the upcoming meeting PIRAAP meeting scheduled for March, 1992,

One of the most critical aspect that causes the delay in distribution of insular areas drug
funds include the following:

1. The procedures established by OTIA through the PIRAAP working group involves a large
geographical area comprised of numerous politically autonomous govemments with different expectations

and capability.

2, The term “regional” has never been adequatcly defined. Dilferent concepts of the term have
emerged during the PIRAAP working group mecting that confrontations between and amongst the
participaling jurisdictions and OTIA are difficult to avoid in light of the perceived veto authority of any of

3. The PIRAAP meeting/conference (o discuss project proposals and awarding of the projects
must be held more frequently.  Since the passage of the FY91 appropriation of the insular areas drug abuse
funds ($1 million), only two PIRA AP mectings have been held and only one set of awards have been issved
for each participating jurisdiction. The recommendations for award from the second PIRAAP meeting have
yet to be awarded by OTIA. Project proposals from participating jurisdictions must be disseminated by
OTIA in advance of any PIRAAP meeting to allow sufficient review of the proposals,
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4, OTIA must designaie more people to administer the PIRAAP program. AT the present,
it seem that the PIRAAP Program Manager is unable lo keep up with the demands of the program and the
participating jurisdictions. If OTIA cannot allocate more manpower Lo assist the current Program Manager,
then Congress should consider msfemng the insular areas drug abuse funds to the Dcparunenl of Justice
who administers the drug control program in the insular region under the Formula grant portion of the Anti-
Drug Abuse Act of 1988. The Depanment of Justice has sufficiently demonstraied their ability 10
administer the drug program in the Pacific Insular Arcas and can consolidate the formula grant with the
insular grant into one comprehensive substance abuse program. This will enable the participating
jurisdictions to implement their programs on a more consolidated, organized, and timely manner.

5. The insular areas drug abuse program must be more focused on its purposes. The limiled
amount of money cannot adequately provide sufficient resources to perform education. prevention,
enforcement. and ireatment of substance abuse in only one jurisdiction. To increase the participating
jurisdictions to six (American Samoa, Guam, CNMI, Federated States of Micronesia, Republic of the
Palau, and the Republic of the Marshall Islands) for an area larger than the continental United States is
unrealistic. For OTIA to recommend the reduction of the insular areas drug abuse funds to only $325,000
in FY93 for the same program covering the same jurisdictions to implement the same purposes is a
demonstration of continuing lack of comprehension of the problems facing this region,

6. The OTIA should concentrate on helping the region fight drug abuse and not be an
obstacle in the implementation of the vital programs. Numerous layers of bureaucracy on a program that
lacks guidelines is bound to [ail. A program saturaled with expectations of addressing multi-disciplinary
drug problems on a region that is geographically larger than the continental United States with participants
comprised of political different governments is bound to fail.

The CNMI, however, will continue its efforts to assist the nation in its battle against
substance abuse. The Pacific Insular Areas are known to be transit poinls for hard drugs
flowing from the East-Asian countries comprising the "Golden Triangle” en route to the
U.S. The amount of federal funds being channelled to this region is miniscule considering
the current resources available at the national and state level.

Congress must reinstate the "state status” for the CNMI and American Samoa under the
Formula grant portion of the federal Anti-Drug Abuse Act of 1988. At the present, as
noted carlier, the CNMI receives only 33% of the minimum state share. American Samoa
receives the other 67%. The funding injustice and discrepancy must be corrected and must

be done soon.

Congress must also increase the Pacific Insular Areas Drug Abuse funding to an amount
that is equal to or greater than the FY91 appropriation ($1 million). The jurisdictions
eligible to participate involve a large peographical area with six distinct and politically
different governmental entities. The purposes of the program is also too diverse in that the
limited funds are intended to address the problems of education, prevention, enforcement,
and treatment of substance abuse. This is a program established to accomplish a large goal
for a large area with limited money. The program must be more focused and must be
funded more if Congress and the Administration are serious about fighting the menacing
effects of substance abuse which threatens the fabric of our global community.
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NORTHERN HIGH SCHOOL PROPERTY

All documents and information required by U.5. GSA were submitted to local
Air Force in October 1991, The requested additional information included the
legal description for an access and utility right-of-way easement for the 80-acre
school site.

Documents for the Northern High School property were successfully processed
by U.S. GSA in November 1921 and forwarded to OTIA-DOI {Stella Guerra) for
concurrence.

Although notification of Determination of Surplus for the Northern High School
property has yet to be received by GovGuam, the Department of Education
prepared and submitted an application for the Northern High School property
to the U.S. Department of Education in March 1992.

U.S. DOE has indicated preliminary approval of the Northern High School
property’s application and has requested U.S. GSA for advise on the status of
the subject property.

While in Washington, D.C., we recommend that OTIA-DOI and U.S. GSA be
contacted to determine their position on the excessing of the Northern High
School site.



U.S. DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION

Jackson Federal Office Buikding ML""’ ’ éf;ﬁ

915 Second Avenue
Seattle, Washington 98174-1089 At

(206)553-4962
FAX 553-6445

‘EDERAL REAL PROPERTY
ASSISTANCE PROGRAM

Western Zone April 10, 1992

Mr. Clark Van Epps

Director

Office of Real Estate Sales {9DR)
General Services Administration
5§25 Market Street

San Francisco, CA 94105

Dear Mr. Van Epps:

You have probably, bv now, received a copy of the Governor
of Guam's letter to me dated March 17, 1992, transmitting an appli-
cation to acquire an 80 acre parcel of land identifjed as Lot Marbo
Base Command "B"-4, Andersen AFB. It is my understanding that a
copy of that application has also been furnished to your office.

Having reviewed the material you will find that the property
is desired for the construction of a new high school facility. We
are aware of plans for the proposed new Northern High School, have
seen the proposed site, and feel that the request is a reascnable
one.

Accordingly, it would be very much appreciated if you could
advise me as to the status and availability of the property concern-
ed. A copy of my response to Governor Ada is enclosed.

Thank you for your cooperation and assistance.
Sincerely,

/)

George E. Hoops
Director

cc: Peter Guerrero’
Dr. Franklin Quitugua
David Hakola



MAR 171992

Mr. George E. Hoops

Director, Federal Real Property
Assistance Program

U.S. Department of Education

915 Second Avenue

Seattle, Washington 98174-1099

Hafa Adai Mr. Hoops:

I am pleased to inform you that ve have completed and are
subnitting our application for the following federal real property
to be acquired for construction cf the Northern High School campus,
as provided for under 40 USC 484(k) (1) (A):

80 acres at Lot Marbo Base Command "B¥-¢
Andersen Air Force Base, Yigo, Guam

Enclosed are one original and tvo copies of the application, as
required. We have also forwarded a copy to Region 9 General
Services Administration for their review.

It is our belief that the Northern EBigh School campus will provide
substantial public benefit to the community and we urge that the
tranafer of this property be at no coet under the Public Benefit
Allowance Progranm.

We look forvard to your favorable review of this application. I
wvould also like to extend to you our appreciation for your time,
assistance, and cooperation in helping us in our efforts to acquire

this property.

Should you have any questions, please do not hesitata to contact
Mr. Peter P. Leon Guerrero, Director of the Bureau of Planning,
P.O. Box 2950, Agana, Guam 96910 or by telephone at (671)472-
4201/3.

Sinseru Yan Magahet,

s Cla

JOSEPH F. ADA
Governor of Guam

Enclosure

¢cc: General Services Administration

2.7

Commonwealth Now!
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Forsilovy of Guam

WASHINGTON OFFICS OF

THE GOVIANGR OF GLAM

UPISDSAN | MACA LA

1815 NEW HAMPSMIRE AVENUE, NW.
L 30009

WASHINGTON. D.
TELSPHONL (202 ) 234-LUAM
TELECOFIRR (102 797-0420

December 16, 1991

MEMORANDUM
TO: Peter Laon Guerrero
FROM: Donna Dudek

REQUEST: Requests for Information

1. The Northern High School property has been successfully processed by GSA.
Documents are now on Stella Guerra's dask (Via my pressing for attention)
for signature. John Neal at GSA expects her signature any day now. The
process is then that Guam must make application to tha Department of
Education whereby the property will be transferred to Guam at no cost. A

"Homeless Screening” will also be required (See attachad letter to Governo:
Ada). - o - e 228

2. According to FEMA (Agnes Mracok (202) €46-3660) Guam has already applied
for Emergency Food Stamps as a result of the recent typhoon. However, the
request was danied as requests for Food {:amps on Guam have not exhausted
the Standard Food Stamp allocation for Guam. {(Michael Jacobs, FEMA (415)
705-1361, is in charge of the food stamps program for Guam),

COMMONWEAILTH NOW
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0T 3 1991

Honorable Joseph F. Ada
Governor of Guam
Agana, GU 96%10

Dear Governor Ada:

Thank you for your letter of September 12, 1991, requesting our
agsistance in acquizing & portion of the Andersen Adminigtrative
Annex, Anderson Air Force Base, Guam, for high scheol uge in
northern Guam.

The General Sarvices Administration (GSA) will be plaased to work
with the Government of Guam (GOVGUAM) to expedite the
availability of this property. ‘We understand that the Department
of the Alr Force (Air Foroa) is considering the possibility of
reporting the approximately 80 acres to GSA for further Federal

use or disposgal,

As in the past, we have referrad your lettar to the Office of
Tarritorial and International Affairs, Department of the Interior
(DO1) for reaview.

1f tha property is reported excess to Air Force needs and DOI
recommendz that GSA procsad with disposal, axisting law raquires
that othzr Federal requiraements be considaered firgt before the
property can bs determined surplus and made available for local
public uses. In addition, the requirements of the Stewart B.
MeKinney Homelegs Assistance Act of 1987, as amended, will apply.

We noted that s copy of your lettsr wes ssnt to the Department of
Education (ED). - the property is not required for Federal
needs or homeles. Lurposes, we would be glad to consider a
recommendation from ED for assigning this property for conveyance
to GCOVGUAM for ecducational use. We will advise you if the
property ‘3 determined surplus and made available for aducational

use.

Sincgraly,

EARL E. JONES
Comnissioner

EARL E. JONES
Commissionar

WAES -TY 1a-pi=2I

P
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The Honorable gtelle G. Guerrsa
Assistent Secretary

rerritorial
International Affairs

pepartment of tha Interior
waghingtcn, DC 20240

paar Ms. Guerra: i
anbe 1991, letter from the
b e a 12': of the Govaénment of Guam

Administrative Annex,
in northern

clogsed is B8 COPY
ggvegnor of Guam, outlining the desir

acquire 2 ortion of the Andersoh
:ganraot AT gorce Base, Guam, for high school use
Guam.

Since the proparty is sxcess to the Department ¢of the Air Force

needs, it may ba reported to thes General Services Admi
(GSA) in the near future. - nistration

As we adviged the Governor of Guam, we sre requasti - ,
whether GSA should accept the property from tg: Airng- ogr_a?vice E

dispoge of the property consigtent with our standard procedures.
Sincerely,

EARLE, JONES
Conmissicner

EARL E. JONES
Commissiconer

Enclosure




DOI PROPERTY LOT NO. 7133, YIGO



DOI PROPERTY LOT NO. 7133, YIGO

In a March 1990 letter, the Governor responded to OTIA-DOI’s request for
additional information regarding the Governor’s earlier request to utilize Lot
7133 in Yigo for agricultural purposes. The intent of the use of Lot 7133 (to
stimulate agricultural production rather than to generate revenues) for the
Territory’s agricultural leasing program was emphasized.

In February 1991, OTIA-DOI provided a draft lease agreement for our review.
Comments and concerns were requested from local relevant agencies.

In May 1991, the Governor provided suggested changes to the draft lease
agreement to OTIA-DOI. in a meeting with Tony Palomo, the following major
points were agreed to:

1) That a 10 year lease would be issued with 5 year renewals;

2) That rent would be $40 per acre per year, consistent with the
Ariendo Program.

To date, we have not received a final lease agreement. We need to followup
the status of the lease agreement with DOI.



et

MAY 10 1891 FHE™

The Honorable Stella Guerra

Assistant Secretary for

Territorial and International Affairs
Office of the Secretary

U.S. Department of the Interior
Wwashington, D.C. 20240

Hafa Adai Ms. Guerra:

This is to inform you that I have received and reviewed the draft
lease agreement between the Department of Interiocr and the
Government of Guam for DOI Property Lot. No. 7133 in Yigo for
agricultural purposes.

After review by relevant local government agencies, the following
comments were brought up and are provided as suggested changes to
the draft lease agreement:

1. In Section Two, Use of Property: Livestock raising (such
as cattle and goats) should be specifically included.

2. In Section Two: The Government of Guam should be allowed

: to authorize lessees to make improvements to the

v-"*ﬁ"‘ available support systems, without prior approval, beyond
that authorized in Section FPive (F).

3. In Section Three, Term: A five year period appears to be
v< 4 too short for the Government of Guam and/or farmers to
M""’A recover investments. A 10-20 year lease term is
A ' preferred. If the five year period stands, then it is

proposed that the initial term of the lease begin October
1, 1991 and end September 30, 1996 with options to
renev..

s M‘_‘vy 4. In Section Four, Rent: The U.S. Government should lease
L{O the property to the Government of Guam at no cost.

5. In Section Five (B), Other Covenants and Agreements: The
U.S. Department of Interior should have discussions with
the Government of Guam before additional easements are
approved by DOI.



Ms. Stella Guerra
Page 2

6. In Section Five (C): DOI should give the Government of
Guam 90 day notice if they wish to terminate; this is to
enable lessees to clear their crops if termination is
necessary.

Thank you for providing us the opportunity to comment on the draft
lease agreement. It is hoped that you will concur with the
concerns expressed. Should you have any questions, please do not
hesitate to contact my staff Mr. Peter P. Leon Guerrero of the
Bureau of Planning at (671) 472-4201/3. Thank you for your

continuing assistance.
§i Yu'os Ha'a?e,

JOSEPH r.
Governor of Guam
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UNITED STATES DEFARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR
b YEARITORIAL AND INTEARATIONAL APPAINS
: 238 OMARA STREEY
PON BLDO. BUITE 280
AGANA, SUAM g0t e

ebruary 1%, 1991

Lou Pangelinan, Governor's Office

Peter Leon Guerrero, Planning

Attached is copy of letter to Governor Ada relative to proposed
ieas ©of DOI property (Lot 7133) for agricultural purposas,
along with draft of suggested lease agreement.

Lease draft is partially garbled but readable.

Original is in mail.

Thanks,

=



Dear Governor Adai

Afcer extensive study and coordination with other Federal
agencies, I balieve our office can procesad to work out a
lease arrangement vith the Governnment of Guam for Lot 7133.
We have been gatbering detailed informatieon and
ascartaining the various Federal requiramsnts, procedures
and policies regazding agricultural leasas. It appears
that the Interior Departmant has not entered such lease
agreenants with Guam the past. Eencs, ve spparantly are
breakXing nev ground, SO to speax.

The naxt step should be discussiocns dDetveen us to set the
terms and conditions of a lease. A draft lease agreement
accompanies this letter. I have asked Tomy Palcmo, our
rield Rapresantative, to work vith your staff on the
proposal. It is our undaerstanding that the {6-acxe lot
vould »e usad for long-teras agricultural leases for

livestock and v le production, as part of the Guaa
governnent's agrieultural 1leasing prograa. Tha loocal
program would sdministered under ths terms of Guanm

Public lav 18-18.
We look forward to working wvith you on this wvorthwhile

projedt.
S8incerely,
—7- Stella Guerr ;
. Assistant Secratary
Territorial and International Affairs
Enclosure

w0y vilo oece 903 2010 $1:00 Te01/00
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AGRERXRNT

, the United States Governmant is the owvner of Lot
7133, located in Guar in the municipality eof Yigo) and

WHEREAS, the Governzent of Guam has raguested that Lot 713)
bes lemsed to the Guam government so that ths parcel can
be used {n an on~going sublease progran designed ¢o
stimulate local agricultural davelopasnt: and

WHEREAS, the United States Government vwishes to encourage the
daveloprent of agriculturg. on Guam; and

WHEREAS, the property is located in the fif control sone
of'mdmpgn nrrmm Base, vhich restricts tha type of
use and devalopment on the property; and

NHEREAS, the property is under the administrative oversight
ez'tho Do%u-ucnt. of the Interior; and igh

WHEEREAS, the Secretary of tha Interior has delegated to the
Assistant loc:otu! of ths Office of Territorial and
Internationsl Affalrs the responsidility fer ocarxying
ocut the Secrstary's authority:

NOW, THEREFORE, the Ocvernasnt of the United Sstates of
America, (harsafter referred to as U.S. Government) aoting dy
and through the Sscretary of the Intarior, as lasser, ng“.
to leass to the Government of Guam, Shornmx zeferred as

Guaz) as lesses, the :3057 descx belov, on the ¢t
and Londitim l'l w.tﬂ herein: . I

1. 2xoperty: 1ot 7133, oconsisting of aspproximately ¢5.93
acres, and located in the municipality otpgigo, a8 shown ea
the Guam Department of Iand Management map Xo. C4-66747),
maxrked Exhibit A, attached hereto and made & part hereof:
Together with all isprovements thereon and appurtenances
thareunto belonging.

2. One_of Provarty, The nlo.gu:pou for vhich Guam shall use

the leasad property, in the absance of prior writtan

of the U,8. Govermeant for other use, is the following;
sublet parcels to local farmers, fara coocperatives and

To
oryanisations for agricultural purposes, specificsll
rﬁ-i.nq of cenoreulgrtrut and vegetadle 'zuung. yESe

Together with the rights of ingress and egress and the right,
in cocmmon with others, to ths use eof all
facilities, roadvays, trails, and tracks serving the leased
property to the extent necessary to anadble Guam to uss same
for the purposs of this lease.
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3. Tazm. 7The initial term of thlic 1lcaca shall be for the
give-year periocd beginning Jan 1, 1991, and ending
Dwisubws 31, 198085, wiluws wouaug minated Lln scocordanse
with the "other Covenants and Agreements® hereof. This lesase
wAy Ba ranavad only by wvritten instrumeat duly executed by
both parties.

. nmm anall y the N1.2 fGavernsent an annual rental
ot \!-MJ yable u zterly. Payment ahall be
aade to t.hc 'rralury of the Oni Statea, on the firat day

of each quartaer.
s. Other Covenants and AJrasmants.

A Guam, et its own expense, sball so protect,
reserve, maintain and repair the leased prop . that
Eh--mvillltlutllnbomtnltlmtuqood
oondition as vhen received hereunder, subject, hovever,
to ordinary wear and tear.

B. SUBJECTION TO EXISTING AMD JFUTURE BABENENTS AND
RIGHTS OF WAY

This lease is subject to all outstanding essexents and
rights of vay for location of amy type of faoility over,
soross, in and upon ths leased property, or any portion
thareef, and S0 e right of the U.0. Governnent %o
-uch ndd.u:iml sasements and tlghts of way over,
across upen the laased as it shall
duLulL\c to h the pudbllc .I.ntu-ut: tpmldd, that
any such additional easement or vay shall be
conditioned o0 ths assumption b! ﬂll Gzantes thereof ot
P s ““m.,q rendered unussble on
or prope yed or ered unuy e on
ooagnt of Grantee’s umr of 1its rights thereunder.
Thers is ' hereby reserved ¢to hold.rlotmh
essenents and ngtl of vay &S are presently
outotanding or harsafter De granted, to any
vorkers officially ongnqod in <¢de oonuneeha,
{instaliation, maintenancs, opontion. rcplu,
replacement of faoilities located th.roon
Fedezral or local ofticial cnn?l tho of.nc.:I
inspection thaveof, such r:lghts of (L]
and egress ovar ths lsased u-lul.bo
necessary for the perforsance ot their duties vith
regard to such neuusu.

c. rmum:ou .
The U.S. Government shall have ths right to terminate
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this lease, at any time, vwithout prior notice, and
regardless of any lack of breach by Guam of any of the
terzes and conditions of this lease. In the event of
termination for any reasen not involving a breach by
GUuam O TNC torme And conAliluiae wl Lue lcase, LLie U.A.
Government shall make an equitable adjustment of any
aavancoe rentuls peld Ly Suew Leiwvwialed.

Either party may Lurtwinate this agreement in tha avaenr
wl Liwauh Ly tie ether i:!.? of any of tho tozav and
conditions set forth herein, and failure to correct such
Preack vwithin 90 days written notice thereef ¢o the
breaching party. . -

Tn the avant Cuas chall olect to tarminate this lracss
for aiy iteesun ther ChARn & breasa, Guam oaall pay to
the U.§. Government ¢the amounts and under ths
sendisions set forth in the fellewing naragraph as if
wae U.U. Governmont had toralnalud We lease for &

b"&lﬂh.

In the svent that tha U.8. Governaent shall elect to
terninate this lease on soocunt of tho breach by Guan
of any of the terms and oonditions hereof on adjustment
in advance rentals paid by Guas shall be made, and the
U.8. Government shall be entitled to recover and guan
shall pay to the U.$. Government:

1) The oosts incurred in resuming possession of
B the leased property.

(2) The ocosts incurred in pcrteninz. any
obllgatliuy wua LLe pare of Guanm be
perforned hereunder.

(3) An anmount equul to the aggregate of all rents,
long tezm maintenance igation and charges
assumed harsunder and not theretofors paid oy
satinfied, less the net rentals, if any,
collected by the U.8. Governaent on the
rolott of the leasa Ysm , whinh
asounts shall be dus and payable at the timg
vhen such rents, obligations and charges would
bhave ;ccruod or become dus and paysble under
this lease.

D. SURRENDER

Opun Llw wayisalicl of thip leass s its prier
termination, Guan skall gquietly and peacefully remove
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itself and its property from tie leased property and
suzrTender the possession thereof to the U.8. devernment;
rovided, in the avent the 0.8, Gavarnmant shald
earpinoes ¢his lodsa upon locc than thirty (20) daye
notice, Guan shall be allowed a reasonable period of
time, as determined Dby the U.S. Governaent, but 4in no
svent to exceed thirty (30) days from recaipt of notica
of termlnutlun, iu wl_xluh Lu vidmmva a1l of ita proparty
trom and terminate its operstion on luased property.
During such period prior to surrendar, all obligations
assuned by Guam under this leass shall remain in full
foreca and effect: provided, hownvrnr, that if the nN.S8.
Govarnment dsterminoc that sguch action is equitable
under the circumstances, it may suspend, in vhole or in
part, any further accruals of rent or maximum amount to
be expanded batvasn the date of termination of the lease
aind Jale vf fiuel survdndey o8 4ha lasssd pregassy.

R RRATARATTON OF TRARRN PROPRRTY

Before the axpirastion or prior ctermination of this
lease, Guaz shall restors the leased property and each
item theresof to the condition in wvhich it vas received,
or %0 suoh improved oondition ac may have restiited from
any improvessnt made therein by the U.5. Government or
by Guam during the lease tarm, subject hovavar, to
ordinary vear and tear! provided, in the event ths U.8.
Government shall terainate taic loase upon less than
thirty (30) days from receipt of notiocs of tarainatioen,

Guan shall have thirty (30) days to acoomplish such
restoration.

P. INSTALLATIONS, ALTERATIONS AND REMOVALS

During the term of this leuwse, U@ any extansion thereoe,
Guam edall have the right, at its own expenss, ¢o
install such of its ovn machinery and equi t, to maks
anrh winor {sprovemants and additions and to attaoh such
razovablo fixtures in or upon the leased property a8s may
be necessary for its use of the leased pursuant
to this leass, and to remove same at any time prior te
the expiration or termination of this lease or any
extension thatesf. All preoperty nnt =a remnved nhall ba
doamod abandoned by Guam and may be used or disposed of
by the U.8. Govarnnent in any manner vhatsoever without
any 1lisbility to account teo Guam therefor, but such
abandensent ahall in no reduce any obligatien eof
Guun for rwstaration as prvovided herein.

Tt is expressly ngr.d und underwtood that Quam will
make no substantial alterations, add£t19m or
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betterzants to, or Iinstallations upen, the lasased
proparty vithout the prior written approval of the U.§,
Covornaont, and thea enly oubkjoot te tha terms ane
conditiens of such approval which =may include an
ocbligation of removal and raesteoration upen the
expiration or termination of the Lease. Bxcept insofar
as said terms and conditionm may he axpraasly pruvida
oevhervise, all such gltaracions, addieicns, betterments
and installations made by Guam shall becoma the
property of the U.S8. Government vhen annexed to the
leased property or any part therecf.

a. DNDIIGTITI0ATION DV LDOOMOD
U.S. GOVERMMENT NON-LIABILITY

Guam covenants that it vill indemnify and save and held

harmless the U.S. Gevernment, its officers, agents and

employee fOr and from any and all liability or clainms

for leoss of or damdge te any property owned by or ia the

custody of Guam, its ofticers, mi;nts. servants,
or

employees, subtanants, licensess, vitass, or for
" the death of, or (n to any of the same vhich may

arise ocut of or ba s table to the condition, stage

of repalr or Guam's use and ocoupancy of the leased

property.

B. LIENS

Guam shall prolpu‘x disabarge or cause to be discharged
any wniid 1ien, ght in res nlalm nr drnmand nf 3
Rind, sumepe Ans (N Savar Af eR2 11.0. Navervmuswe, vkl
at ‘any time may arise or exist with respect to the
leased property or material or equipsent furnished
therefor, or any part therecf, and if the same shall net
Le puumplly Jdischawyed Ly Suas, Lle U.8. Suvesiweul way
diochorys, or ocquss to be digoharged, the samo at the
expense of Guanm.

I. ACCESS

The Tr;' 2"’{?'“ lh#.'l Rn uf:ceu to the lnm
" At M1 reananohia timen far any mivponsn
Lxulﬂ\uh with Shu yulubt uwuv umd uuju;-vunl. thowoel dy
Guam, inoluding, but not limited ¢to, the purpose of
inspection.

b g FAILURE OF GOVERNMENT TO INSIST ON COMPLIANCE
The failure of tha U.8. Govarnmant to inaiat, jn any ona
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or more instances, on peformance of any of the terns
covenants or conditions ¢f this lease shall noet be
construed as a walver or relinquishment of the U.8.
Governzent's rights to the future performance of any
such terme, covenants or conditions and Guan's.
obligations in respect to such future performance shall
continue in full force and effect.
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MAR 76 1330

The Honorable Stella Guerra
Assistant Secretary for

Territorial and International Affairs
Office of the Secretary
U.S. Department of the Interior
washington, D.C. 20240

Hafa Adai Ms. Guerra:

The purpose of this letter is to provide further details on my
request to utilize Lot 7133 Yigo, Guam. In essence, this lot will
be utilized for agricultural purpose, both for 1livestock and
vegetable production. Irrigation facilities, fencing, storage
structures and related facilities will be built on the land. The
useful life of these facilities will be dependent on the length of
the lease. The program envisioned above will be administered in
consonance with Public Lav 15~18 as amended which allows the long
tern lease of property for agricultural purposes.

Agricultural use of Lot 7133 is compatible with use of the
surrounding area. South, east and wvest of Lot 7133 are GovGuam
properties currently leased for agricultural purposes and zoned as
such. North of the property is Andersen Alr Force Base whose Air
Installation Compatible Use Zons criteria, resulting from aircraft
operations, indicate that agricultural use is compatible with these
operations. Lastly, although Lot 7133 is located within Guam
Principal Source Aquifer, the Guam Environmental Protection Agency
has indicated that agricultural use of this area vill not adversely
affect Guan's Water Lens.

In submitting this additional information, I wish to highlight an
important note that the intent of our agricultural leasing progranm
is to stimulate agricultural production rather than to generats
revenues through the lease of public property. 1In fact, current
law mandates that annual lease rates under the long term lease
program can not exceed 6% of the fair market value at the time of
lease execution. Rates lower than 6% are even given to those who
make substantial investments in the leased land as an incentive.
For the short term lease program, regulations currently mandate

rents at the lov price of $40 per acre per year.

Commonwealth Now®
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I trust the above information satisfies the concerns expres md by
your staff. Should you have any further questions, my staff Mr.
Peter P. Leon Guerrero of the Bureau of Planning can be contacted
at (671) 472-4201/3.

I look forward to your expeditious processing of my request for Lot
7133. Thank you for your continuing assistances.

s}nsoru,
' . b+
: .’-J—j‘.{t‘}' ( J-(-;\ 2

JOSEPH F. ADA
Governor of Guam

cc: Nancy Boone, OTIA



WAR IN THE PACIFIC

NATIONAL HISTORICAL PARK



suam GOVERNMENT OF GUAM

AGANA JUAM 85310

MAY 051992

Memorandum
To: Executive Assistant to the Governor
From: Director, Bureau of Planning

Subject: War in the Pacific Park

Oon May 1, 1992, Mike Cruz and I met with Mr. Ed Wood, NPS
Superintendent of the War in the Pacific Park to discuss issues
pertaining to the park. Specifically, we focused on status of
remaining acquisition; status of visitor center construction; and
use of park areas for active recreational activities.

Among items discussed were:
status of Acquisition

* NPS General Management Plan proposed reportedly minor
revisions to the park boundary:; revision included addition of
137.9 acres and deletion of 36.5 acres. According to Wood,
the plan has not been implemented, however, discussions with
Agat and Santa Rita mayors have resulted in some agreement on
the areas to be deleted (involving a parcel proposed for
additional playground and open field for the Oceanview High
School). The proposed inclusion involves some hillside area
in Piti, a part of the Mt. Tenjo vista.

* Between 1970-72, the Government of Guam conveyed some 817
acres of land pursuant to a preliminary boundary established
for the National Park, in exchange for 62 acres of federal
property in the port area. When the park was instituted
however, the enabling legislation excluded 319 acres already
conveyed to NPS. Since that time, NPS has used a portion of
that parcel to exchange for private lands within the park. We
expressed concern over the use of such parcels and the lack of
consultation by NPS in such exchanges resulting in an imposed
burden upon GovGuam to provide infrastructure in areas
possibly not intended for development had the land remained in
GovGuam's ownership.

\

| BN 1

NS
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There are presently 884 acres of GovGuam land slated for
inclusion in the park, of which 809 acres are submerged lands.
We expressed our difficulty in transferring submerged lands in
fee simple (the areas include beaches along Asan, Piti and
Agat). Wood agreed that fee simple ownership was not a
requirement and was agreeable to some form of MOU that allowed
for joint management (NPS/GovGuam) of the submerged lands;
NPS was specifically concerned about preventing uses that
would detract from the "park's theme.® With regard to fast
lands (75 acres), traditional uses such as picnicking would be
allowed to continue if government-owned coastal properties are
transferred in fee simple to NPS.

gtatus of Visitor Center Construction

*

There are two versions of congressional bills amending US
Public Law 95-384, which among other things, propose
additional funding for the park; HR 4974 increases acquisition
authorization from $16 million to $25 million, and
construction from $500,000 to $8 million. The Senate version,
S 2321, increases only the construction authorization by the
same amount as the House version.

Wood indicated that his priority is to get the visitor center
completed in order to guarantee future federal support.
Anticipating that the appropriation will go through for FY93,
he has convinced the NPS architects to begin design work.

Use of Park Areas for Active Recreational Uses

*

Due to the growing demand for playing fields by Guanm's
ballplayers, we broached the possibility of using the Asan
Park for a baseball field. Woods indicated that while he
couldn't agree with constructing a ball field, he had no
problems with casual as opposed to organized use for such
purposes provided marking and installation of bases were not
part of the use. (For your information, I received a call
from Ben Bibb of Congressman Blaz's office, who indicated that
higher level discussions already approved the baseball use and
suggested a letter from the Governor to the Deputy
Administrator of NPS requesting the use would initiate action.
What Ben offered as allowable and what Wood would agree to are
different.)
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* During our earlier discussion, Wood pointed out the difference
between Guam and Saipan insofar as allowable uses were
concerned. Because the American Memorial Park is not a

"historical® park, CNMI has greater fiexibility over the types
of activities that occur on the park grounds. But because the
War in the Pacific Park is a historical park, there are
restrictions prohibiting certain uses that are viewed
incompatible with the park's "theme." On the other hand,
Japanese funding to the American Memorial Park could not be
used for purposes that directly memorialized "the enemy",
which might not apply to Guam since our park memorializes all
those who fought in the Pacific Theater.

Conclusion

Much work is needed to deal with defining the park's boundary (and
possibly even exploring alternatives to a "historical park™ such as
a "memorial®™ park, especially if Congress doces not come through
with funding), seeking additional support for the park facility
beyond the visitor center construction requirements, and promoting
the park not only as a national park but as a park the people of
Guam can use and be proud of. To this end, he desires greater
participation by the Guam community -~ both the government and the
private sector. In particular, he viewed the 50th Anniversary
Committee as a prime vehicle to promote the park's development. In
this regard, he is interested in meeting with Governor and/or the
Lt. Governor to discuss ways for increasing the community's
involvenent.

If the Government of Guam is interested in seeing the War in the
Pacific Park completed, we should assist the NPS Superintendent in
a number of different areas, and our assistance should be initiated
soon given that the window of opportunity for federal attention is
only until the 50th Anniversary, in July 1994. We can demonstrate
support by:

* supporting Congressional approval of HR 4974 for appropriation
and not just authorization;

* resisting pressure to rezone park lands still under private
ownership;

* utilizing the 50th Anniversary Committee to work with the NPS
officials in proposing recommendations for revisions to the
park boundary and to suggest ways for resolving land
acquisition issues;
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* utilizing the 50th Anniversary Committee to promote
construction of the Visitor Center and other related
facilities through the establishment of subcommittees mandated
with seeking funds and in-kind support:;

* resisting pressures to rezone park lands still under private
ownership; and

* utilizing the 50th Anniversary Committee to develop and pursue
community awareness about the park and its beneficiaries.

To facilitate these activities, I recommend that the Governor
and/or the Lt. Governor, who is chair of the 50th Anniversary
Committee, meet with Mr. Wood. I have offered Mr. Wood that I
assist in setting up such a meeting.

Please let me know of your decision. I am available to discuss
this further with you or the Governor/Lt. Governor.



The 50th anniversary of the war in the Pacific has fueled questions
regarding the status of the implementation of the War in the
Pacific National Historical Park. The purpose of this report is to
discuss implementation efforts particularly in terms of the
acquisition of lands for the Park. This report also updates and
refines a prior report produced by the Bureau of Planning in 1984

entitled "Government Property Deeded for the National Park".

In 1978, Public Law 95-384 formally created the War in the Pacific

National Historical Park. The table below shows acreage and

ownership.
OWNERSHIP OF PARK LANDS
(in acres)
LAND WATER TOTAL
Interior 601.26 601.26
Navy 11.50 193.16 204.66
GovGuam 65.38 808.69 874.07
Private 237.96 237.96
Unknown 7.95 7.95
TOTAL 924.05 1001.85 1925.91

Source: Land Protection Plan, Sept. 1983.
It should be noted that the General Management Plan (Jan. 1983)

reported 1072 acres of fast land and 1002 acres of submerged lands.

On April 4, 1969 (Doc. No. 90143), the U.S. Department of the

Interior deeded 62 acres (30 acres commercial port and 32 acres



industrial park lands) to the Government of Guam under the
authority of the Submerged Lands Act of 1963 with the condition
that GovGuam convey public lands for the proposed National Park.
Between 1970 and 1972, GovGuam conveyed 816.7 acres of land for the

proposed park'.

Comparing the boundaries of the Park as created by law with the
properties that were deeded to the NPS before the Park was
Congressionally established indicates that 319.24 acres of GovGuan
land that were deeded for the Park fell gutside park boundaries.
Of these lands, 3.29 acres were returned to the Government of Guam
for the Agat Marina and 42.02 acres were traded by NPS to a private
landowner for properties located within park boundaries. Therefore
almost 273.93 acres of GovGuam property deeded for the park remain

outside park boundaries under DOI ownership'.

At present, almost 884 acres of GovGuam lands (809 acres of
submerged land and 75 acres of fast land) included in the park
boundaries have not been deeded to the NPS. Of the 75 acres of
fast land, 62 acres consist of shoreline properties while 13 acres
are inland properties. Of the inland acreage, according to PUAG,

9.25 acres were to be utilized by PUAG as part of the public water

IFigures are based on National Park Service’'s 6/11/91 latter to Bureau of Planning regarding the status
of lands and waters within the War in the Pacific National Historical Park.



system. PUAG has siice changed plans and indicated that the
parcels are now under private and NPS ownership. The 62 acres of
shoreline property hclude the beaches in Agat, Asan and Adelup
Point currently used for picnics and barbecues. The continuation
of these activities appears to be consistent with the General

Management Plan.

Regarding submerged lands, GovGuam retains ownership of over 809
acres in Agat, Asan and Adelup. Although the Bureau is in the
process of identifying the marine resources situated in this area,
it is not expected that the existence of such resources would
negate the possibility of submerged land usage by NPS. However,
transferring submerged land gwnership to the NPS will probably not
be condoned. The General Management Plan does provide for 1less

than fee simple ownership of park lands.

The General Management Plan proposed reportedly minor revisions to
the boundaries as provided for in P.L. 95-384. Revisions included
the deletion of 36.5 acres and the addition of 137.9 acres. It is
unknown whether these revisions have become official. Therefore,
an exact accounting of the number of acres of fast and submerged
land cannot be determined at this time. The Land Protection Plan
identified the deletion of 36.5 acres. Two areas in Asan totalling
4 acres; 29 acres above the Oceanview High School in Agat; 3.5
acres in two parcels in the vicinity of the Agat Community Center
and Gaan Point were proposed for deletion. One of the two parcels

in Asan is GovGuam owned but not formally transferred to NPS. The

3



other Asan parcel is Navy owned. The 29 acres above Oceanview High
School was formally transferred to NPS by GovGuam (part of 1lot
446). The 3.5 acres in Agat appear to be GovGuam properties that
have yet to be transferred to NPS. Therefore since most deleted
parcels are still owned by GovGuam, no further action is needed on
these parcels. The 29 acres above Oceanview High School however,

might be candidates for return to GovGuam ownership.

The over 137.9 acres of additional land needed for the park include
9 acres surrounding the Governor'’s Complex in Adelup; 47.5 acres in
Asan; 38 acres at Fonte; 1 acre in Piti; 30 acres at Mt. Tenjo; and
11.9 acres in Agat. The 9 acre addition at Adelup is GovGuam
property that has not been deeded to the NPS. The 47.5 acres in
Asan and the 38 acres in Fonte appear to belong to the Navy.
Roughly half of the 30 acres at Mt. Tenjo appears to be GovGuam
land deeded to the NPS while the remaining half appears to be
privately owned. In Agat, 3 acres near the Oceanview High School
are owned by GovGuam (part of lot 446) which has not been deeded to
NPS and 8.9 acres between the Agat Cemetery and Bangi Point appear

to be privately owned.

In order to continue implementation of park plans, meetings with

NPS officials will need to be conducted. At these meetings, it is

suggested that the following issues be addressed:

1. GovGuam needs to ascertain the status of NPS’ effort in adding
137.9 acres and deleting 36.5 acres from the park’s boundary.

This is needed in order to determine the actual acreage of

4



GovGuam property needed for the park.

NPS needs to inform GovGuam of its plans concerning those
GovGuam properties deeded to the park but excluded from park
boundaries, to include those GovGuam lands recommended for
deletion. GovGuam may desire to reacquire these properties,
even though many of them were transferred to NPS in exchange
for Commercial Port lands.

GovGuam and NPS need to discuss acceptable methods for
utilization of GovGuam owned submerged lands without a fee
simple transfer by GovGuam.

GovGuam heeds written assurance that traditional and current
uses of public shoreline property will not be prohibited.
This could be accomplished with appropriate language contained
in deeds that transfer such properties to NPS, if desired.
Although not addressed in this report, GovGuam should inquire
about the possibility of allowing portions of the park to be
used for active recreational purposes that may not be
consistent with the park theme, especially given the impact
created by the park on the villages surrounded by the park.
GovGuam is in the process of identifying federal lands that it
needs {such as Camp Edusa, Asan Annex, Tanguisson Beach, etc.)
to exchange for GovGuam lands needed by the park should a land
exchange program be entertained. We feel that GovGuam
shouldn’t address this issue, however, because of Congressman

Blaz’s pending excess lands transfer bill in Congress.
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United States Department of the Interior JUN 2 1991

NATIONAL PARK SERVICE
WAR IN THE PACIFIC
NATIONAL HISTORICAL PARK CR
AZPLY REFER TO: MARINE DRIVE, ASAN -
Pr.0. BOX FA
AGANA, GUAM 98910

L14 (WAPA)
June 11, 1991

Peter P. Leon Guerrero
Pirector

Bureau of Planning
Government of Guam
Agana, GU 96910

Dear Director Leon Guerrero:

In response to your letter dated May 29, 1991, enclosed, please
find the present status of our lands and waters within the War in
the Pacific National Historica) Park. This is an August 14, 1989
update of the letter you enclosed addressed to former Senator
Quitugua of June 28, 1988. Acquisition has been nil since this
update.

Lands Presently Owned by NPS

These lands are in three categories:

A. Federal lands transferred at no cost directly to NPS by the
U.S. Navy or to NPS through GSA (8 tracts totalling 152.7
acres). .

»

101-27 41.36
101~28 13.07
101-39 30.09
101-40 16.45
101~-41 2.00
101-42 1.71
101-51 36.52
106-01 11.50

B. Former Government of Guam lands quitclaimed to NPS. These
lands were conveyed to NPS in fulfillment of a condition
attached to an earlier conveyance to Government of Guam by
the Federal Government (U.S. Navy) of lands on nearby Cabras
Island to be used for the development of a commercial port



- .

and industrial park complex; i.e. these Government of Guanm
lands were conveyed to the National Park as part of a quid
pro quo exchange' (11 tracts totalling 816.7 acres).

The actual amount of land received by NPS was less than
expected because some of the Government of Guam land
conveyed had bad title and turned out to be in private

ownership.
NBS tract No, Acreadge
101-09 50.74
101-~10 42.02 —
101-15 59.81
101-23 198.30
104-~01 23.64
104-02 73.93-
105-04 200.00
107-01 157.91
107-02 6.75
107-05 « 29
107-11 3.29%

Four of these tracts (101-10, 104-02, 105~04, and 107-11) are
located outside of the authorized park boundary (the Government Of
Guam lands were conveyed prior to the establishment of the park in
1978) . The status of the four tracts is as follows:

1. Tract 101-10, after being appraised, was exchanged in
partial payment for a tract of private land within the
park.

2. Tract 107-11 was transferred at no cost to the Government
of Guam for use in connection with the construction of the
Agat Small Boat Rarbor (NPS previously had been offered
$100,000 for this property as partial payment in the
purchase of private property in the park).

3. For the remaining two (tracts 104-02 and 105-04), NPS is
continuing to seek equal value exchanges, but because of
their remote location and steepness, private property
owners in the park do not appear to be interested.

The actual amount of land received by NPS was less than expected
because some of the Government of Guam conveyed had bad title and
turned out to be in private ownership.



C. Privately owned lands aquired by NPS through purchase or
exchange (10 tracts totalling 69.13 acres). All of these tracts,
except for three, are located along Marine Drive in Asan.

101-45 42.02
102-05 .12
102-11 .26
102-13 .11
102-19 .38
103-01 .14
103-03 .12
103-05 «57
101-17 .60
101-48 24.81

S

7. 13

These lands fall into several categories:

4
A. Land, consisting mainly of submerged landh, belonging to the
U.S. Navy (3 tracts totalling 194.59 acres).

Acreadge
101-03 . 152.12 {submerged)
101-38 1.43
106-02 . 31.04 (submerged)

Communication with the Navy (Facilities Engineering Command,
Honolulu) indicated that they have prepared the necessary
documentation and that a no-cost transfer to NPS should be
completed in the near future.

B. Government of Guam land (17 tracts totalling 883.54 acres).

101-01 1.67
101-02 26.00 (submerged)
101-05 256.74 (submerged)
101-06 9.45
101-29 2.02

101-36 1.80



a 0. ' Acreage (Cop't.}

101-44 39.87

102-24 2.03

103-12 1.31

106-04 525.95 — Subimewsh
107-03 1.36 -
107-04 2.86

107~12 2.62

Since park authorization in 1978, six additional tracts within the
park have been acquired through condemnation by the Government of
Guam for public purpose (flood control and water storage). These
are:

101-18 1.07
101-22 8.18
102-01 ) now .18 )
102-02 ) 102-23 .21 ) .3%
102-20 ) now .09 )
102-21 ) 102-22 .13 ) .22

During Congressional hearings held in 1972 on the then proposed
national park, Government of Guam officials indicated these lands
would be made available to the U.S. Government for the park at no
cost. To date, they have not.

C. Privately-owned land (46 tracts totalling 164.37 acres)



101-11
101-12
101-13
101-14
101-19
101~20
101-21
101-22
101-24
101-25
101-26
101-30
101-31
101-32
101-33
101-34
101-35
101-43
101-46
101-47
101-49
101-50
101-52
102-07
102-08
102-09
102-10
102-12
102-15
102-16
l102-17
102-18
103-02
103-04
103-06
103-07
103-08
103-05
103-10
103-11
105-01
105-02
105-03
107-06
107-07
107-08

12.11
12.95
1.65
74
.45
1.36
1.21
8.18
1.24
11.86
12.11
.77
3.01
2.27
10.65
7.64
1.73
.39
3.54
8.39
IB‘
1.32
6.72
.38
.05
.38
.09
+15
.18
.08
.06
.09
I12
.12
.26
.27
.40
.81
.17
.17
40.56
1.38
2.29
.27
3.33
l.63



1. Privately-owned lands appraised for NPS ~- in addition to the
tracts already acquired or exchanged (13 tracts totalling 18.44

acres).
101-11 12.11
101~43 .39
101-46 3.54
102-08 .05
102-09 .38
102~12 .15
102-15 .18
102~-16 .08
102-18 .09
103-04 12
103-06 .26
103-08 .40
103-09 .81

The purchase of these appraised properties has been stalled
for a number of reasons:

C.

NPS has been prevented from purchasing tracts 101-11,
101-43, 102-08, 102-09, 102-12, 103-06, and 103-09 because
of the property owner's unwillingness to accept the
appraised value. Some of these tracts have been appraised
more than once. 157

NPS has made offers to purchase tracts 102-151, 102-~16,
102-18, 103-04, and 103-08 but has received no reply from
the owners.

The owners of tract 101-46 are no longer willing to sell.

2. Privately-owned lands NPS has attempted to have appraised (8
tracts totalling 4.73 acres)

NES Tract No. Acreade
102-07 .38
102-10 .09
102-17 .06
103-07 .27
103-10 .17
103-11 .17
107-06 .26

107-07 3.33



Appraisal of these tracts not possible at this time because:

a. Owners of tracts 102-07, 102-10, 102-17, and 103-07 have
refused to grant NPS permission to appraise.

b. Tracts 103-10, 103-11, 107-06, and 107-07 have either
title or encroachment problems, some have both.

For the remaining 24 tracts of privately owned land in the
park, where we aye able to proceed’ and subject to the
availability of funds, NPS will continue to approach owners
for permission to appraise. (We have received permission on
Tract 101-14) This will be done on a parcel basis, generally

following priorities listed in the park's land protection
plan.

Sincerely,

on several of these remaining tracts, owners have indicated to us
that they do not wish to sell and want to be left alone; on a few
others we have not been able to determined the legal owners.



GOVGUAM-OWNED LANDS WITHIN AUTHORIZED PARK BOUNDARIES
THAT HAVE NOT YET BEEN ACQUIRED BY NATIONAL PARK SERVICE

NP8 Tﬂc .

1.67
26.00
256.74
9.45

282-1
282-2
282-3
440(217)
491(221) portion of

492

496(219)
283 portion of

324-REM
324-1
325 REM
325-1
326-REM
326-1
327-1
328-A
328-1
329-1
329-A1
329-A2
330-R
330-1
103-12 289 (PT)
291 (PT)

- submerged
_106-D4

107-03 443P~-1-R4 portion of
443P-1-R4 portion of

443P-1-R4 _Portion




GOVGUAM-OWNED LANDS WITHIN AUTHORIZED PARK BOUNDARIES
THAT HAVE NOT YET BEEN ACQUIRED BY NATIONAL PARK SERVICE

__Acreage |

414

416
416-A
416-B
331-REM
331~-1
316-REM

- 3;7-1
SUBTOTAL: ~ 9.86 acres

TOTAL: 883.54 ACRES

REMARKS: Of the 883.54 acres of GovGuam-owned lands, 808.69 acres
are submerged lands while the remaining 74.85 acres are fastlands.



PRIVATELY-OWNED LANDS WITHIN AUTHORIZED PARK BOUNDARIES
THAT HAVE NOT YET BEEN ACQUIRED BY NATIONAL PARK SERVICE

NP8 Tract Mo. | Acreage | 1a

l

289-6N-R2

101-13 ' 1.65 | 298-1

i 101-14 .74 299-1

101-19 ' .45 412-1-9-R1

101-20 J 1.36 412-1-10-R1 |

101-21 1.21 412-1-11-R1

101-22 8.18 416 condemned by

GovGuam

416-A "
416-B i n

101-24 1.24 429-4-REM

101-25 11.86 | 428

101~26 12.11 429-8

101-30 .77 | 496(219)

i 101-31 : 3.01 1_495(220)

101-32 2.27 490(222)

101-33 10.65 492

101-34 | 7.64 491(221)

101-35 1.73 430

101-43 .39 283 portion of

101-46 3.54 500(223) portion of

101-47 8.39 461 portion of

101-49 .84 277-4-1 portion of
281-1

SUBTOTAL: 103.09 h % 3 TS acres =



PRIVATELY-OWNED LANDS WITHIN AUTHORIZED PARK BOUNDARIES
THAT HAVE NOT YET BEEN ACQUIRED BY NATIONAL PARK SERVICE

[ e zoact w0

tot No. |  vores |

101-50 1.32 283 portion of
281-1 "
277-4-1 "

101-52 6.72 500(223) portn of

102-07 s 323-REM
323-1

102-08 .05 322-1

102-09 .38 321-REM
322-REM

102-10 .09 321-1 Nl

102-12 .15 319-REM

102-15 .18 315-REM

102-16 .08 314-1
314-1A

102-17 .06 313-REM

102-18 .09 312-1

103-02 .12 306-REM

103-04 .12 305-1-R1 7

103-06 .26 302-1

103-07 .27 301-REM

. 103-08 .40 294 -REM

103-09 .81 293

103~-10 .17 292-7~1

103-11 .17 292-7-R1

105-01 40.56 98 portion of

105-02 l* 1.38 A-1-2-1 fi

105-03 2.29 A-1-2-R]

107-06 .27 175-2-1

107-07 3,33 175-2-R1

__107-08 1.6 178
SUBTOTAL: 61.28 acres
TOTAL: 164.37 (156.19) ACRES




USE OF CAMP EDUSA FOR A FIRE STATION



USE OF A PORTION OF CAMP EDUSA FOR A FIRE STATION

The Guam Fire Department {GFD) has determined that its Dededo Fire Station’s
current location is inadequate to house its present personnel and equipment in
addition to proposed additional personnel and equipment. GFD requires a site
with sufficient acreage to enable the expansion of its facility. The site also
must be centrally located near Route 1 to enable quicker response to
emergencies.

6.9 acres of federal property at Camp Edusa in Dededo was identified and
determined to be the most suitable site for GFD's fire station.

In an October 23, 1991 letter, the Governor requested Colonel DeGovanni’s
review and approval of the concept of locating a fire station and compound on
that portion of Camp Edusa.

Should Colonel DeGovanni approve of the concept, GovGuam will then provide
additional details on the proposed use in a formal request to lease the property,
similar to that used in the lease of the Yigo fire station.

In a December 11, 1991 letter, Colonel DeGovanni informed the Governor that
Air Force is favorable to the idea of a long-term lease arrangement of Camp
Edusa, however, the requested property is not under Air Force control as it is
included in the excess land proposal submitted to Congress.

The U.S. General Services Administration was requested by the Bureau, in an
October 18, 1991 letter, to provide information on whether or not surplus
federal land can be obtained at public benefit discount for public fire station
use.

On November 21, 1991, the U.S. GSA responded to the Bureau’s request.
However, the response was inadequate as it only stated that no surplus federal
tand was available on Guam for the purpose of a fire station.

We need to find out whether public fire station use is eligible under the public
benefit discount program. If federal land can not be obtained at public benefit
discount for the purpose of a fire station, then what is the process by which
a long-term lease arrangement can be made for that portion of Camp Edusa.

Alternatively, we may need to request that Congressman Blaz delete the 6.9
acre site from his bill {in the same fashion that the GCC site was deleted).
However, before submitting such a request, we need to determine if surplus
land can be obtained by GovGuam at no cost for a fire station.



DEPARTMENT OF THE AIR FORCE
HEADQUARTERS 6310 AIR SASE WING (PACAF)
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The Honorable Joseph P. Ada d’aJ %
Governor of Guam \ g> ’féa
Office of the Governor - szﬁg;

Agana, Guam 96910
Dear Governor Ada

I received your October 23 letter requesting land at Camp Edusa
in Dededo for use as a fire station. I referred this queation to
my Staff Judge Advocate and Civil Engineer. Based on their
review, I must regretfully inform you that the land you requested
is not currently available.

The Air Force is willing to make a long-term lease arrangement
with GovGuam, similar to the one currently being used for the
Yigo fire station. Unfortunately, the land you request was
included in the package which the Department of Defense has
submitted to Congress for declaration as “"excess®" to military
requirements. As part of the excess land proposal, this site may
be given to GovGuam in the future. However, that decision is no
longer up to the Air Porce. If Congress approves the proposal,
then the General Services Administration (GSA) will be directed
to transfer title from the US Government. I do not know who on
Guam--GovGuam, original landowners, or some other party--will
receive title to the property if the proposal is approved.

If for any reason this land is returned to USAF control, I will
be glad to consider your request.

Sincerely e
GE ;ZGB DEGOVANNI, Colonel, USAF (*t‘-
Commander :
As I oy
oLt wetion. H"Y

¥



General Services Administration
Federal Property Resources Service
Washington, DC 20405 Y .

Nov 21 1991

Mr. Peter P. Leon Guerrero
Director of Planning
Bureau of Planning
Government of Guam

Agana, GU 96910

Dear Mr. Guerrero: 4%,
Thank you for your letter of October 18, 199f, Bquesting
information on whether surplus Federal real property can be
obtained at public benefit discount for health uses.

At present there is no surplus Federal land on Guam which could
be made available under any circumstances to the Government of
Guam (GOVGUAM) for the purposes of a public fire station or a
GOVGUAM-operated power substation. The General Services
Administration (GSA) will be pleased, however, to consider the
needs of GOVGUAM should real property be reported to us as excess
by Federal agencies on Guam.

When property on Guam is reported to GSA, we coordinate the
disposition with the Office of Territorial and International
Affairs, Department of the Interior. Existing law requires that
other Federal requirements be considered first before the
property can be determined surplus and made available for local
public uses. In addition, the requirements of the Stewart B.
McKinney Homeless Assistance Act of 1987, as amended, will apply.
As the process permits, we would consider recommendations from
the Department of Health and Human Services with respect to
acquisition of the properties for health uses by GOVGUAM or for
other appropriate uses under applicable provisions of law.

Sincerely,

RL E. JONES

- Commissioner

Federal Fecyciing Program " Printed on Recycled Paper
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Colonel George DeGovanni

Commander

Department of the Air Force
Headquarters 633D Air Base Wing (PACAF)
APO San Francisco 96334-5000

Hafa Adai Commander DeGovanni:

As you are aware, the island is currently experiencing an increase
in housing and commercial development particularly in central and
northern Guam. Hand in hand with this increase, the government
must increase certain public services that are vitally needed in
the community. One such service 1is public safety, more
specifically, fire protection.

To sufficiently provide fire protection services to the increasing
population in this area, the Guam Fire Department (GFD) will be
providing its Dededo fire station with additional firefighting
equipment and personnel. However, GFD has determined that its
Dededo facility is currently inadequate in housing its present
equipment and personnel, let alone to handle additional equipment
and personnel.

GFD is proposing to relocate the Dededo fire station elsewhere to
enable rebuilding a facility and compound that meets its
requirements. We have looked into our inventory of GovGuam-owned
land in the area and found none that meet GFD's criteria. However,
we have identified 6.9 acres of federal property along Route 1 and
Santa Monica Avenue in Dededo (map enclosed) that does meet such
criteria. This federal property is known as Camp Edusa and is
under the Air Force's jurisdiction. I believe that this site is
the most suitable site for GFD's fire station.

Sy

B

Commonwealth Now!



Colonel George DeG@anni
Page 2

To this end, I am respectfully regquesting your review and approval
of the concept of locating a fire station and compound on this
portion of Camp Edusa. Should you concur with this concept, we
will then include additional details -on the :proposed use -in a
formal request to lease the property, similar to that used in the
lease of the Yigo fire station. Your support on this matter will
be greatly appreciated. Should you have any questions, please do
not hesitate to contact Mr. Peter P. Leon Guerrero, Director of
Planning at (671)472-4201/3.

Yu'os Ma'ase’',

JOEEPH F. ADA n

Govarnor of Guanm

Enclosure
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SETBISION MAMPLANEHA
Bureau of Planning

0CT 18 1991

Mr. Earl E. Jones

Commissioner

Office of the Commissioner

U.S. General Services Administration
Federal Property Resources Services
Room 5241

GSA Building

18th & "F" Street N.W.

Washington D.C. 20405

Hafa Adai Mr. Jones:
As the Bureau of Planning, Government of Guam, is the agency
responsible for coordinating surplus federal property applications,
I am requesting information on whether or not surplus federal land
can be obtained at public benefit discount for the following
supportive health uses:

. Public Fire Sstation

. Government of Guam Operated Electrical Power Substation.

Please provide the requested information to my office at your
earliest convenience. Thank you in advance for your assistance.

Sinceru,

PETER Pj§iEON GUERRERO
Director of Planning



